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CLUB DIRECTORY

WINDSOR SPITFIRES
Windsor Family Credit Union Centre - 8787 McHugh Street - Windsor, Ontario, N8S 0A1
Phone: (519) 254-9256
Email: frontoffice@windsorspitfires.com

Established 1975

Memorial Cup Champions (CHL Champions) — 2009, 2010, 2017
J. Ross Robertson Cup Champions (OHL Play-Off Champions) — 1988, 2009, 2010
Wayne Gretzky Trophy (Western Conference Play-Off Champions) — 2009, 2010, 2022
Hamilton Spectator Trophy (First Overall Regular Season) — 1988, 2009
Emms Trophy (Central Division Winners) — 1980, 1988
Bumbacco Trophy (West Division Winners) — 2009, 2010, 2022, 2023

OWNERSHIP TEAM SERVICES
President .......oooeieiiiiii John Savage Billet Coordinator ............oeveiiiuiniiiiiie e Cathi Baillie
OWIICT ..ttt et Stephen Savage Prevention Officer ............oooooiiiiiiiiiiiiii, Rick Derus
(0.7 1T PN Brian Schwab Team Chaplain ...........cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeens Dave Bretzlaff
Community DIiver ..........ooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiinieinienes Mike Duquette

HOCKEY OPERATIONS Community DIiver ..........coooiiiiiiiiiiiniiieene. Dean Morrison
General Manager & Academic AdVISOT ........ccooiiuiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiiens Danielle Chevalier
Vice President Hockey Operations ...............ccoeuvuvueene. Bill Bowler
Director Of Scouting & Hockey Operations ................... Frank Evola FRONT OFFICE MANAGEMENT
Athletic Therapist .........ocoviiiiiiiiiinieeeeeaen Aaron English Chief Financial Officer ..............ooooiiiiiiiiiiiin, Ken Pretli
Head Equipment Manager ...............coeoeiiiiiiienenan.. JR Grant Director Of Business Operations ...............cceuvenennnnn Steve Horne
Assistant Equipment Manager ...............c.coceeiiiiiiinin Nick Wylie Director Of Sales .........cocoeviiiiiiiiiiic Shannon Ricker
SCOUL Lttt Bill Dark Manager Of Fan Development ...............cocovieiieinnin. Dwain Lewis
SCOUL Lttt e Mike Dukeshire Manager Of Special Events .............cccooiiiiiiiiiiiinn. Brad Dureno
SCOUL Lttt Larry Gertsakis
SCOUL ..o Mike Glover OPERATIONS & FINANCE
SCOUL et Jordan Hampton Office Manager ..........ocoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieee e Jessica Hocko
1o 1 Matt Hogan Merchandise Manager .................ocoeeenee. Andrea Eidukas-Mooney
SCOUL -t Jim Krantz Operational SUPPOIt ........coeuvuiuininiiiiiiiiieniiaes Ryley Gwilliam
SCOUL ettt Brian McLaughlin Activations Coordinator ..............oeovvevuiennenninannns Kaytlyn Cooper

COACHING STAFF SALES & SUPPORT

Interim Head Coach ...........c.oooviiiiiiiii, Casey Torres Corporate Account Manager ............ccceeevevveninenennn.. Alex Burrows
Assistant Coach ...........ooiiiiiiiiii Kris Newbury Ticket Account Manager ..............coveveienenininnennnn. Erik Morneau
Skating Coach ...........oooiiiiiiiiiiiiii Kathy McLlwain Ticket Account Manager .................c.oeeeeninenn.. Mackenzie Cochois
Video & Analytics Coach .............coooiiiiiinan.. Johnathan Moran Sales ASSIStant ...........coeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee e Stephanie Wright
Culture / High Performance Coach .......................... Brian O’Reilly
MEDICAL STAFF BRAND & CONTENT MARKETING
Team Physician ...........coooviviiiiiiiiiiieeieeenns Dr Roy Diklich Design & Content Coordinator ..............cccevuveeeene.. Remo Agostino
Team Physician ...........cooevviiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e Dr Bob McKay Manager Of Communications &
Team Dentist ......o.ovvuiiiiniiiiiiiin e, Dr Roger Shaban Media & Community Relations ....................cooeienienine. Nick Welsh
Oral SUrgeon .........cccveveiiiiiiiiniiiiiiiin, Dr Richard Stapleford Graphic SUPPOIt .....ooveiiiii e Katrina Lauzon
Orthopedic Surgeon ...........cocoevieieiiiiiiiiniinnnn. Dr Gregory Jasey 2023-24 Media Information Guide &
Team Psychologist ..........coeiuiuiiiiiiiiiiien, Dr Jay McGrory Game Day Media & Scouts Package .................coceeeinin. Stu Carter
Sports Physiotherapist ............c.coooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiin, Jason Chung
Strength & Conditioning Affiliate ................. Elite Training Systems Facebook: WindsorSpitfiresHockey

Twitter X: @spitshockey
Instagram: windsorspitfireshockey

¢ WFCU
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www.windsorspitfires.com



Windsor Spitfires Partner With Windsor AAA Zone

The Windsor Spitfires are proud to announce our partnership with the Windsor
AAA Zone hockey program.

This new relationship will see the AAA zone change its current W logo and
embrace the Spitfire brand.

The AAA Zone will also benefit from the Spitfires by receiving new jerseys as well as coaching clinics
and player appearances throughout the hockey season.

The Spitfires continue to support our community with local appearances and by growing the game at the
grassroots level.

“On behalf of the Windsor AAA Zone we are so proud and excited to announce a partnership with our
hometown Windsor Spitfires!” said Fred Baldwin. “The AAA Zone will
officially be named the Windsor Jr. Spitfires! It is such a tremendous
opportunity and honour for our zone to partner with such a storied franchise
and amazing ownership group! This unique partnership will help
provide our players and families endless opportunities and memories that will
last a lifetime!”

“The Windsor Spitfires are proud to bring in the Windsor AAA Zone under our Spitfires brand.”
General Manager Bill Bowler said. “With this partnership, we will be able to provide mentorship to
their program, we feel this is a win for both organizations and our community.”

Windsor Jr Spitfires shall be an advocate for, and promoter of, ‘AAA’ hockey and on an ongoing basis
to further the development of ‘AAA’ hockey programs by encouraging the highest degree of
sportsmanship and fair treatment amongst all its members and participants/players.

More particularly, Windsor Jr Spitfires objective is to maintain and further advance
a ‘AAA’ Hockey program for the benefit of eligible resident players of Windsor
‘AAA’ zone centre’s as follows:

AAA Zone Centre’s:
» Windsor Minor Hockey Association spit!”
» LaSalle Minor Hockey Association ‘ wmus&g J;;PITFIRES
» Riverside Minor Hockey Association ¥




B
r:WFCU CENTRE

WINDSOR FAMILY CREDIT UNION

OUR FACILITIES

Integrating community programming and large-scale spectator events enables the WFCU Centre to focus on a diverse
market of sports and entertainment enthusiasts, pre-schoolers, youth, adults, and seniors. The complex, located adjacent
to a naturalized park, encourages and promotes a healthy lifestyle through cycling, sports and outdoor explorations in Little
River Corridor.

The entire facility was designed to host special events, concerts and multi-level competitive tournaments. One facility with
four rinks provides a convenient focal point for multi-day, multi-league events. The adjacent Community Centre includes a

sports gymnasium, a leisure gymnasium and a reception hall.

SPECTATOR ARENA

The spectator rink is a multi-use facility featuring a full service restaurant overlooking the spectator bowl, amenities to
transform the facility into a concert and special event venue, plus a variety of seating options including luxury suites,
upholstered stadium seating in the Platinum Club and general admission seating, all with superb views of the venue.

OTHER FEATURES

e Spacious concourse providing convenient access from entrance to seating, concessions, washrooms and other

customer services.

e 5 Major food and beverage concessions.

e Retail concession

Spacious club lounge and concourse with direct access to the club seating.
31 Luxury Suites with separate and exclusive access and concourse.

e Exclusive home team locker room facilities with adjacent home team and arena operation offices.
o Professional level back of house storage and service areas.

DIRECTIONS FROM CHATHAM
(VIA 401)
Take Highway 401 West to Windsor.

Take Manning Road North (Exit 21)
towards Tecumseh.

Stay on Manning Road until
intersection of Hwy 22.

Turn left onto Highway 22/Kings Hwy
2.

Hwy 22/Kings Hwy will merge into EC
Row Expressway.

Exit off of EC Row Expressway onto
Lauzon Parkway North (177).

Follow Lauzon Parkway and turn right
on to Lauzon Line/McHugh Street
(approx 4 kilometers).

Follow McHugh to the WFCU Centre
on the right side of the road.

DIRECTIONS FROM DETROIT
(AMBASSADOR BRIDGE)

Exit off Ambassador Bridge onto Huron
Church Road West (Hwy 3).

Follow Huron Church Road and exit
onto EC Row Expressway East.

Follow EC Row Expressway and exit
onto Lauzon Parkway North (177).

Follow Lauzon Parkway and turn right
onto Lauzon Line/McHugh Street
(approx 4 kilometers).

Follow McHugh to the WFCU Centre
on the right side of the road.

DIRECTIONS FROM DETROIT
(TUNNEL)

Exit Windsor Detroit Tunnel and turn
left on to Park Street South.

At first set of lights turn left on to
Ouellette Avenue (South).

Follow Ouellette Avenue to Tecumseh
Road.

Turn left on to Tecumseh Road (East).

Follow Tecumseh Road and exit onto
Lauzon Parkway North (177).

Follow Lauzon Parkway and turn right
onto Lauzon Line/McHugh Street
(approximately 4 kilometres).

Follow McHugh to the WFCU Centre
on the right side of the road.
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OHL TEAMS FRANCHISE HISTORY

Barrie Colts Barrie Colts 1995-96 to present.

Brantford Bulldogs Belleville Bulls 1981-2015, Hamilton Bulldogs 2015-23 & Brantford Bulldogs
2023-24 to present.

Erie Otters Windsor Spitfires 1946-53; Hamilton Tiger Cubs 1953-60; Hamilton Red Wings

1960-74; Hamilton Fincups 1974-76; St Catharines Fincups 1976-77; Hamilton
Fincups 1977-78; Brantford Alexanders 1978-84; Hamilton Steelhawks 1984-
88, Niagara Falls Thunder 1988-96 & Erie Otters 1996-97 to present.

Flint Firebirds Detroit Ambassadors 1990-92; Detroit Jr Red Wings 1992-95, Detroit Whalers
1995-97, Plymouth Whalers 1997-2015 & Flint Firebirds 2015-16 to present.
Guelph Storm Toronto Marlboros 1904-89; Dukes Of Hamilton 1989-91 & Guelph Storm

1991-92 to present.

Kingston Frontenacs Montreal Jr Canadiens franchise split into two teams with one team moving to
Kingston for 1973-74 season becoming the Canadians to 1987-88, Kingston
Raiders 1988-89 & Kingston Frontenacs 1989-90 to present.

Kitchener Rangers Guelph Biltmore Mad Hatters 1947-60; Guelph Royals 1960-63 & Kitchener
Rangers 1963-64 to present.

London Knights London Nationals 1965-68 & London Knights 1968-69 to present.

Mississauga Steelheads Toronto St Michaels Majors 1996-07; Mississauga St Michaels Majors 2007-12
& Mississauga Steelheads 2012-13 to present.

Niagara IceDogs Mississauga IceDogs 1998-07 & Niagara IceDogs 2007-08 to present.

North Bay Battalion Brampton Battalion 1998-13 & North Bay Battalion 2013-14 to present.

Oshawa Generals Oshawa Generals 1963-64 to present.

Ottawa 67s Ottawa 67s 1967-68 to present.

Owen Sound Attack Guelph Platers 1982-89; Owen Sound Platers 1989-00 & Owen Sound Attack

2000-01 to present.

Peterborough Petes Kitchener Greenshirts 1951-54; Kitchener Canucks 1954-56 & Peterborough
Petes 1956-57 to present.

Saginaw Spirit St Catharines Falcons 1943-47; St Catharines Teepees 1947-62; St Catharines
Black Hawks 1962-76; Niagara Falls Flyers 1976-82; North Bay Centennials
1982-02 & Saginaw Spirit 2002-03 to present.

Sarnia Sting Cornwall Royals 1981-92; Newmarket Royals 1992-94 & Sarnia Sting 2002-03
to present.

Sault Ste Marie Greyhounds  Sault Ste Marie Greyhounds 1972-73 to present.

Sudbury Wolves Barrie Flyers 1945-60; Niagara Falls Flyers 1960-72 & Sudbury Wolves 1994-
95 to present.
Windsor Spitfires Windsor Spitfires 1975-84; Windsor Compuware Spitfires 1984-89 & Windsor

Spitfires 1989-90 to present.



Ontario Hockey League

305 Milner Avenue, Suite 200, Scarborough, Ontario M1B 3V4
Tel: (416) 299-8700

www.ontariohockeyleague.com

Staff Directory

CommMISSIONEr . iiii i eiiieiiiieeeeenns David E. Branch
Chairman of the Board .........ccccvvvneeee.. Tim Lukenda
Vice Chair c.uveeiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e Craig Goslin
Past Chairman ......ccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiinnn., Dr. Robert Neville
Officerat Large ....cooevvvviiiiiiiiiiinnnnnnnn. Jim Waters
Member at Large......ccovvviviiiiiiiiiiiinnnnn Joe Birch
Vice-President, Hockey Operations .......... Barclay Branch
Vice-President, Business Operations......... Cole Butterworth
Director of Finance .........cccovvvvvvennnnnn.. Matt Brown
Director of Administration..................... Herb Morell
Director of Officiating...........cccvvvvenna.n. Conrad Haché
Director of Communications .................. Josh Sweetland
Director of Recruitment & Player Services......... Brodie Barrick
Diretor of Business Operations................ Matt Gergely
Director of Cultural Diversity & Inclusion ... Rico Phillips
Director of Education Services................ Julie Kuiken
Director of Central Scouting .................. Darrell Woodley
Sr. Manager of Video & Digital Content...... Jordan Henry
Manager of Communications .................. Joelle Wood
Manager of Development & Events........... Wade Branch
Manager of Hockey Operations ............... Darryl Hollowell
Coordinator, Business Operations............. Abby Perfetti
Coordinator of Video & Digital Content ..... Raine Hernandez
Coordinator of Video & Digital Content...... Kyle Watson
Administrative Assistant ...............ooeel Terry Legenza
Officiating Managers.......cccovvvvivinnnnennnn. Brad Beer
..................................................... Ken Cox
..................................................... Greg Devorski
..................................................... Greg Kimmerly
..................................................... Scott Oakman
..................................................... Kevin Hastings
Central SCOUS .ovnnnnnnieiiiiiiiiiiieeeennn. Blake Callaghan
..................................................... Tyler Cooper
..................................................... John Finlay
..................................................... Brandon Francisco
..................................................... Kevin Hess
..................................................... James Kennedy
..................................................... Blaine Smith
..................................................... Chris Marchese
..................................................... Joshua Romano
..................................................... Dan Wood
..................................................... Dave MacDonald
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Director of Communications
Josh Sweetland

Phone: 647-828-4229
jsweetland@chl.ca

Josh Sweetland

OHL Media Directory

Manager of Communications
Joelle Wood

Phone: 226-927-3167
jwood@chl.ca

Joelle Wood

p Barrie Colts
=4ell Collin Jennings
' Phone: 705-783-9630
Email: cjennings@barriecolts.com

Brantford Bulldogs
Reed Duthie
Phone: 905-520-8177

Eﬁie Otéegs d
awn Bednar
*i°=f Phone: 810-516-6349

= Flint Firebirds

13 Brian Gardner

Phone: 703-678-5165

Email: brian@flintfirebirds.com

Eiuglph ﬁtorg\
=y Lindsay New
(ZZ23 Phone: 519-803-7795
Email: Inewby®@guelphstorm.com

Kingston Frontenacs

Jordan Jackson

Phone: 613-328-6787

Email: jordan@kingstonfrontenacs.com

Kitchener Rangers

Lindsay Eastwood

Phone: 613-793-0168

Email: leastwood®@kitchenerrangers.com

= London Knights
- Alex Brown
‘. Phone: 613-796-4005
¢ Email: abrown@londonknights.com

Mississauga Steelheads
Michael Hastings
y Phone: 647-524-4339

Niagara IceDogs
81 Luke Vink
Phone: 705-868-9565
Email: l.vink@niagaraicedogs.net

Email: reed.duthie@hamiltonbulldogs.com

Email: shawn.bednard@ottershockey.com

Email: mhastings@mississaugasteelheads.com

North Bay Battalion
23/ Stuart Macleod
i} Phone: 905-518-9205
— 7% Email: smacleod®@battalionhockey.com

= Oshawa Generals

=r Anna Twohey

Phone: 905-409-3178

Email: atwohey@oshawagenerals.com

Ottawa 67’s
i Brandon Maki
s Phone: 613-762-6856

bmaki@oseg.ca

Owen Sound Attack
UH%?NH Greg Hoddinott
&F  Phone: 226-668-4996
ghoddinott@attackhockey.com

Peterborough Petes

Connor Massie

Phone: 705-915-3312

Email: cmassie@gopetesgo.com

SafT!inaw Spirit
22 Dillon Clar

ez Phone: 989-737-8964

Email: dclark@saginawspirit.com

Sarnia Sting

=~ Jake Bourrie

r~e Phone: 226-378-4500

Email: jbourrie@sarniasting.com

Soo Greyhounds

p.s00. % :
Gerry Liscumb Jr.
Phone: 906-203-1621

DY Email: gerry@soogreyhounds.com

4 . Sudbury Wolves
7. Emmah Cacciotti
‘!:;, " Phone: 705-561-4625
“®r Email: emmah.cacciotti@swse.ca

~ Windsor Spitfires
=17 Nick Welsh
& Phone: 289-233-1774

Email: social@windsorspitfires.com



TAI-K OHL Celebrates 10th Season Of
CMHA Talk Today Program

By Josh Sweetland
October 10, 2023

The Ontario Hockey League is celebrating a
—— TALK TUDAY special milestone in partnership with the

= s Canadian Mental Health Association (CMHA).

]UTH ANNIVE RSARY The OHL and CMHA collaborated to create the

Talk Today program at the outset of the 2014
season. It has developed into one of the most comprehenswe mental health awareness and suicide
prevention programs for amateur sports in Canada. Talk Today promotes the mental health of young
athletes and spreads awareness about the benefits of positive mental health throughout communities
across the country.

In addition to participating in mental health and suicide awareness workshops, OHL teams are
connected to a designated CMHA Mental Health Coach, connecting them with helpful resources and
support. OHL member teams also host Talk Today game days during the month of February with
related social media coverage to raise awareness and reduce the stigma associated with mental
health and addiction issues.

“As a founding partner of Talk Today, it’s incredible to see the program reach its 10th season in junior
hockey, and inspiring to see its growth across the country,” said OHL Commissioner David Branch.
“Congratulations to CMHA Ontario and the local branches across Canada that support this initiative.
The OHL is very thankful for our partnership and how it has benefitted players, staff and the entire
OHL community since its inception. It's important to extend thanks and appreciation to our players,
who have embraced this program and, as a result, served as a valuable resource to others in the area
of mental health awareness.”

“Talk Today wouldn’t be where it is today without the leadership and support of the OHL,” said CMHA
Ontario CEO Camille Quenneville. “We’re proud to see how the program has evolved over the past
10 seasons, we're thankful for all our partners across Canadian junior hockey, and we’re honoured to
continue working with teams and leagues across the country. The OHL and their teams have been
essential to Talk Today’s success and we cannot express enough how much we appreciate their
continued support for the program.”

Since 2014, nearly 8,600 individuals across Canada, including 2,194 members of the OHL community,
have received mental health and suicide awareness training through the program. The vast majority of
individuals trained are athletes (7,598), but coaches (381), staff (217), billets and parents (400) have
also participated in training, helping to create cultures of openness within athlete support networks.
For more information about Talk Today, visit www.talktoday.ca and subscribe to the new Talk Today
podcast on your preferred podcast app.

About the Canadian Mental Health Association, Ontario:

Canadian Mental Health Association (CMHA), Ontario is a not-for-profit, charitable organization
funded by the provincial government. We work to improve the lives of all Ontarians through
leadership, collaboration and continual pursuit of excellence in community-based mental health and
addictions services. Our vision is a society that embraces and invests in the mental health of all
people. We are a trusted advisor to government, contributing to health systems development through
policy formulation and recommendations that promote positive mental health. To donate or learn more,
please visit ontario.cmha.ca.


http://www.talktoday.ca/
https://podcasters.spotify.com/pod/show/talk-today-podcast
https://podcasters.spotify.com/pod/show/talk-today-podcast
http://ontario.cmha.ca/

PRIORITY
SELECT- 11

PRESENTED BY REAL CANADIAN

SUPERSTORE

Erie Otters with the first overall pick in the 2023 OHL Priority Selction, select defenceman Matthew Schaefer.
Schaefer played in the 2022-23 season with the Halton Hurricanes.
In 25 games Matthew scored 12 goals & added 20 assists for 32 points.

Windsor Spitfires select centre Jack Nesbitt from
Lambton Jr Sting with the 20th pick in the
2023 OHL Priority Selection.




OHL Priority Selection Process

In 2001, the Ontario Hockey League
conducted the annual Priority Selec-
tion process by way of the Internet
for the first time in league history.

The new process allowed for eligible
players and their families, as well as
fans across the league to follow the

process in real time online.

The 2023 OHL Priority Selection will
once again be conducted online
beginning with Rounds 1-3 on Friday,
April 21st at 7:00pm followed by
Rounds 4-15 on Saturday, April 22nd
at 9:00am. You can follow the entire
process online at www.ontariohock-
eyleague.com and streaming live on
OHL Live. Day 1 of the Priority Selec-
tion will be aired across the province
on YourTV, Rogers tv, Eastlink, Cable
14 and Shaw Spotlight community
stations, and will also be carried on
the OHL Action Pak channel 463.

Player Eligibility

North American players born in 2007
and non-overage players that were
not registered with an Ontario based
U16 AAA team from protected OHL
territories are eligible for selection
in the 15 rounds of the 2023 OHL
Priority Selection.

Selected Players in the OHL

OHL Member Teams are permitted to
register a maximum of four 16 year
old players selected in the OHL Priori-
ty Selection. Those 16 year old players
that are allowed to be signed are the
first two 16 year old players selected
and a maximum of two additional 16
year old wild carded players in any
round of the OHL Priority Selection.

All other 16-year-old players selected
are eligible to be called up as an
“affiliated player” or “floating affiliate
player” for a maximum of 10 games or
for any OHL regular season or playoff
games when such player’s team has
been eliminated from competition for
that season.

Order of Selection

The order of selection is determined
by inverse order of finish during the
past OHL regular season schedule
of games with non-playoff teams
participating in a lottery process to
determine the order of selection for
picks 1-through-4 in the first round.
The Erie Otters were winners of the
2023 OHL Priority Selection Lottery
and will select first overall.

OHL Central Scouting

The Central Scouting Bureau of the
Ontario Hockey League is an informa-
tion service and support organization
designed to provide the Member
Teams with a reference in regards

to the players available for selection
in the annual “Priority Selection
Process.”

The primary objective of OHL Central
Scouting is to identify, rate and rank
players to be eligible for the Priority
Selection, according to their OHL po-
tential. OHL Member Teams combine
player data received from the Central

Scouting Bureau with evaluations
from their team scouting staffs to
make their player selections.

The OHL Central Scouting Bureau has
been evaluating players since the
1975-76 season.

OHL Central Scouting Staff

Chief Scout — Darrell Woodley
GTA — Brandon Francisco

Central Ontario — John Finlay
Northern Ontario — Blaine Smith
Western Ontario — James Kennedy
Ottawa and District — Blake Callaghan
Golden Horseshoe — Dan Wood
Michigan — Kevin Hess

PA/NY/NJ — Joshua Romano
Bantam — Chris Marchese

Jack Ferguson Award

The Jack Ferguson Award, also known as “The Fergie” is presented annu-
ally to the first player selected in the OHL Priority Selection. The award is
named for the former long-time Director of OHL Central Scouting and a
team scout with several OHL clubs during his long career.

Past winners of the Jack Ferguson Award

Year Player, OHL Club

2023, Matthew Schaefer, Erie
2022, Michael Misa, Saginaw
2021, Quentin Musty, Sudbury
2020, Ty Nelson, North Bay
2019, Shane Wright, Kingston
2018 Quinton Byfield, Sudbury
2017 Ryan Suzuki, Barrie

2016 Ryan Merkley, Guelph
2015 David Levin, Sudbury
2014 Jakob Chychrun, Sarnia
2013 Travis Konecny, Ottawa
2012 Connor McDavid, Erie
2011 Aaron Ekblad, Barrie
2010 Alex Galchenyuk, Sarnia
2009 Daniel Catenacci, S.S. Marie
2008 John McFarland, Sudbury
2007 Ryan O’Reilly, Erie

2006 Steven Stamkos, Sarnia
2005 John Tavares, Oshawa
2004 John Hughes, Belleville
2003 Patrick McNeill, Saginaw
2002 Rob Schremp, Mississauga

Year Player, OHL Club

2001 Patrick O’Sullivan, Mississauga
2000 Patrick Jarrett, Mississauga
1999 Jason Spezza, Mississauga
1998 Jay Harrison, Brampton
1997 Charlie Stephens, Toronto
1996 Rico Fata, London

1995 Daniel Tkaczuk, Barrie
1994 Jeff Brown, Sarnia

1993 Alyn McCauley, Ottawa
1992 Jeff O’Neill, Guelph

1991 Todd Harvey, Detroit

1990 Pat Peake, Detroit

1989 Eric Lindros, S.S. Marie
1988 Drake Berehowsky, Kingston
1987 John Uniac, Sudbury

1986 Troy Mallette, S.S. Marie
1985 Bryan Fogarty, Kingston
1984 Dave Moylan, Sudbury
1983 Trevor Stienburg, Guelph
1982 Kirk Muller, Guelph

1981 Dan Quinn, Belleville




ROUNDS 1-4

1st Round 2nd Round

# OHL Player Pos 2022-23 Team # OHL Player Pos 2022-23 Team

1 ERI Matthew Schaefer D Halton Hurricanes 23 OTT Nicolas Whitehead C Mount St. Charles Academy
2 NIA Ryan Roobroeck C London Jr Knights 24 ERI Wesley Royston RW York-Simcoe Express

3 SOO Brady Martin C Waterloo Wolves 25 SOO Travis Hayes RW Detroit Compuware

4 KGN Tyler Hopkins C Halton Hurricanes 26 BAR Jaiden Newton C  Whitby Wildcats

5 NIA Ethan Czata C Mississauga Rebels 27 OSH Isaac Gravelle G Southern Tier Admirals
6 OSH Owen Griffin C  York-Simcoe Express 28 NIA Artem Frolov D Vaughan Kings

7 MIS Jack Ivankovic G Mississauga Senators 29 FLT Jimmy Lombardi C Don Mills Flyers

8 BFD Jake O’Brien C Toronto Jr Canadiens 30 GUE Parker Snelgrove C London Jr Knights

9 SBY Caden Taylor C Mississauga Senators 31 GUE Will McFadden C  Peterborough Jr Petes

10 KIT Cameron Reid D Bishop Kearney Selects 32 FLT Dryden Allen D Southern Tier Admirals
11 KIT Luca Romano C Toronto Jr Canadiens 33 0OSD Jake Crawford LW York-Simcoe Express

12 OSD Nico Addy RW Toronto Jr Canadiens 34 BFD Dylan Tsherna RW Don Mills Flyers

13 PBO Carson Cameron D Central Ontario Wolves 35 MIS Kieran Witkowski LW Toronto Marlboros

14 GUE Quinn Beauchesne D Nepean Raiders 36 SAG Jacob Cloutier RW Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
15 FLT Jeremy Martin LW Toronto Marlboros 37 SBY Nolan Jackson D Barrie Jr Colts

16 SAG Aiden Young LW London Jr Knights 38 LDN Alexei Medvedev G Vaughan Kings

17 SAR Ryan Brown LW York-Simcoe Express 39 SAR James Barr D Burlington Eagles

18 LDN William Moore C Toronto Marlboros 40 MIS Luke Dragusica D Toronto Marlboros

19 BAR Shamar Moses RW Don Mills Flyers 41 KIT Tanner Lam RW Halton Hurricanes

20 WSR Jack Nesbhitt C Lambton Jr Sting 42 KGN Ethan Weir RW London Jr Knights

21 NBY Carter Kostuch LW Vaughan Kings

22 OTT Henry Brzustewicz D  North Jersey Avalanche

3rd Round 4th Round

# OHL Player Pos 2022-23 Team # OHL Player Pos 2022-23 Team

43 GUE Rylan Singh D York-Simcoe Express 63 OTT Jaeden Nelson G Toronto Marlboros

44 SAG Carson Harmer C  Huron-Perth Lakers 64 ERI Vital Dinis LW Pembroke Lumber Kings
45 KGN Xander Velliaris D Toronto Jr Canadiens 65 SOO Hunter Solomon D Waterloo Wolves

46 OTT Kaleb Dietsch D Southern Tier Admirals 66 LDN Noah Jenken D Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
47 KIT Matheas Stark C Toronto Marlboros 67 SBY Jayden Connors D Mississauga Senators

48 SBY Hudson Chitaroni C  Soo Jr Greyhounds 68 NIA Ivan Galiyanov LW Vaughan Kings

49 OSD Gabriel Smith D Toronto Marlboros 69 SAR Hughston Hurt D Detroit Little Caesars

50 NIA Hayden Reid C Leamington Flyers 70 KIT Andrew MacNiel D Peterborough Jr Petes

51 OSH Tristan Delisle C Mississauga Rebels 71 KIT Cameron Arquette C  Sun County Panthers

52 NBY Zachary Wilson D Central Ontario Wolves 72 0OSD Matthew Koprowski G  Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
53 SAR Lane Sim C Weeks Majors 73 BAR Sam Black LW Waterloo Wolves

54 BFD Joshua Avery C  Peterborough Jr Petes 74 OSD Harry Nansi C Nepean Raiders

55 LDN Blake Arrowsmith RW Cleveland Barons 75 FLT Chase Hull C Renfrew Wolves

56 FLT Luka Graziano D Toronto Jr Canadiens 76 PBO Joseph Cadorin LW Toronto Marlboros

57 FLT Maxwell Anderson C  Don Mills Flyers 77 ERI Oliver Turner D Mississauga Rebels

58 BFD Ben Radley D Peterborough Jr Petes 78 KGN Lukas Moore D Peterborough Jr Petes

59 BAR Mason Goodfellow C  Kingston Jr Gaels 79 MIS Alex Valade D Sudbury Nickel Capital Wolves
60 BAR Justin Handsor D York-Simcoe Express 80 MIS Aidan Lane RW Toronto Marlboros

61 LDN P.J.Fagan D Don Mills Flyers 81 NBY Aaron Enright D Renfrew Wolves

62 OTT Chase Yanni LW Toronto Jr Canadiens 82 BFD Cam Hankai D Hamilton Jr Bulldogs

.PRIORITY.
SELECT:[1




ROUNDS 5-8

6th Round

5th Round

#
&3
84
&5
86
&7
88
&9
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102

OHL
OSH
ERI
SO0
KGN
OSH
PBO
SBY
BAR
OSD
BAR
FLT
GUE
WSR
SAG
SAR
SAG
NBY
NBY
NBY
OTT

7th Round

#
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142

OHL
NIA
ERI
SO0
KGN
FLT
MIS
BFD
SBY
KIT
OSD
PBO
GUE
FLT
SAG
SBY
LDN
BAR
WSR
NBY
OTT

Player

Haoxi Wang
Chase Furlong
Brady Smith
Kieren Dervin
Shawn Costello
Liam Ladds
Bjorn Bronas
Johnathan Cirone

Lucas Prud’homme

Teague Vader
Cullen Potter

Lev Katzin
Adrian Manzo
Charlie Trethewey

Casey Bridgewater

Will Horcoff
Adam Smeeton
Reyth Smith
Stepan Chukharev
Zachary Houben

Player

Douglas Mitchell
Keagan Knight
Chase Reid
Noah Paddock
Nathan Maguire
Jared Harding
Parker Holmes
Brady Cleveland
Cristian Giancola
Evan Elliott

Chase Del Colombo
Zachary Jovanovski

Isaac Nelson
Graydon Jones
Blake Clayton
Cohen Bidgood
Cole Dubowsky
Easton Pace
Declan Gallivan
Cole McKinney

Pos
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2022-23 Team
North York Rangers
Thunder Bay Kings
Halton Hurricanes
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Mississauga Senators
Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
Chicago Mission
Barrie Jr Colts
Renfrew Wolves
Huron-Perth Lakers
Dallas Jr Stars
Toronto Marlboros
Vaughan Kings
Detroit Little Caesars
Halton Hurricanes
Detroit Little Caesars
Don Mills Flyers
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Vaughan Kings
Huron-Perth Lakers

2022-23 Team
Toronto Titans
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Detroit Victory Honda
Ottawa Jr Senators
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Don Mills Flyers
Kemptville 73s

USA U18

Halton Hurricanes
Whitby Wildcats
Toronto Nationals
Sun County Panthers
Detroit Compuware
Peterborough Jr Petes
Burlington Eagles
Peterborough Jr Petes

Sudbury Nickel Capital Wolves

Detroit Little Caesars
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Chicago Mission

#
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122

OHL
OSH
LDN
SO0
KGN
BAR
SO0
BFD
ERI
KIT
PBO
SAG
FLT
MIS
OSD
NBY
KGN
BAR
WSR
NBY
OSD

8th Round

#
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162

OHL
NIA
ERI
NIA

KGN
OSH
SAR
KIT
SBY
SAR
OSD
PBO
GUE
FLT
SAG
SAR
LDN
BAR

WSR

NBY
OTT

Player
Tristan Boudreau
Brendan Gerber

Sebastian Dell’Elce

Nolan Turnbull
Peter Legostaev
Jordan Charron
Cooper Dennis
Jordan Visneskie
Owen Edwards
Masen Johnston
Tyler Vorstadt
Jack D’ Arcy
Kieran Riley
Hudson Wiles
Charlie Larocque
Seth Goble
Ethan Armstrong
Michael Lavigne
Ryan Fairbairn
Anthony Di Carlo

Player

Maasilan Etchart
Matthew Lansing
Yuxiang He
Kevin Perreault
Ryan Hedley
Nicholas Kosiba
Haeden Ellis
Grant Booth
Liam Beamish
Michael Dec
Gavin Lock

Sam Johnston
Brendan Cooke
Cooper Bordeaux
Patrick Quinlan
Evan Malkhassian
Kaiden Harmon
Mickael Tissier
James Meredith
Asher Barnett

Pos
D

C
D
D
C

RW
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RW
Lw
RW
RW

RW

Lw
G

2022-23 Team
Renfrew Wolves
Waterloo Wolves
Toronto Marlboros
Toronto Marlboros
Smiths Falls Bears
Cambridge Hawks
Bishop Kearney Selects
Huron-Perth Lakers
Whitby Wildcats
Peterborough Jr Petes
Whitby Wildcats
Cambridge Hawks
Toronto Nationals
Barrie Jr Colts

Carleton Place Canadians
Central Ontario Wolves
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Toronto Jr Canadiens
North Central Predators
Toronto Marlboros

2022-23 Team
Rockland Nationals
Buffalo Jr Sabres
Toronto Red Wings
Windy City Storm
Carolina Jr Hurricanes
Detroit Little Caesars
Buffalo Jr Sabres
Phoenix Jr Coyotes
Niagara North Stars
Mississauga Rebels
Detroit Little Caesars
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Detroit Little Caesars
Bishop Kearney Selects
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Peterborough Jr Petes
Mississauga Rebels
Toronto Nationals
Chicago Mission



ROUNDS 9-12

10th Round

9th Round

#
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182

OHL
NIA
ERI
SO0

KGN
OSH
MIS
BFD
SBY
KIT
OSD
PBO
GUE
FLT
SAG
SAR
LDN
BAR

WSR

NBY
OTT

Player
Darcy Dewachter
Cayden Smith

John Collins-Williams

Matthew Manza
Vasily Serov
Trent Vaillancourt
Niko Krmpotic
Owen Knight
Ryan Jacobs
Owen Meli
Easton Lynds
Jack Murtagh
Evan Jardine
Sammy DiBlasi
Matthew Andersen
Ethan Drabicki
Owen Butler
Marcus Lagana
Kayden Buller
Ryan White

11th Round

#
203
204
205
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222

OHL
NIA
ERI
SO0

KGN
OSH
MIS
BFD
SBY
KIT
OSD
PBO
GUE
FLT
SAG
SAR
LDN
BAR

WSR

NBY
OTT

Player

Benjamin Arnold
Dryden Riley
Michael Zuyev
Andre Mondoux

Devon Jones-McDonald

Matteo Sabatini
Evan Bradacs
Owen Traynor
John Mooney
Curtis Freeman
Francis Parish
Kayden Newton
Angelo Maggioni
Xavier Bussiere
Kieran McNally
Max LeDuc
Lior Buchler
Maxime Morin
Landen Stevens
Shaan Kingwell

Pos 2022-23 Team
D Brantford 99ers
C  York-Simcoe Express
RW Kemptville 73s
RW Mississauga Senators
C Vaughan Kings
D Southern Tier Admirals
D Halton Hurricanes
RW Lambton Jr Sting
G Markham Waxers
C  York-Simcoe Express
LW Southern Tier Admirals
LW Bishop Kearney Selects
LW Detroit Little Caesars
G Detroit Little Caesars
D Barrie Jr Colts
LW Detroit Victory Honda
G Vaughan Kings
LW Don Mills Flyers
LW Peterborough Jr Petes
D Pittsburgh Jr Penguins

2022-23 Team
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
Kingston Jr Gaels
Toronto Red Wings
Toronto Titans
Soo Jr Greyhounds

D Toronto Marlboros

C Brantford 99ers

D Smiths Falls Bears

C Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
LW Mississauga Rebels
RW Central Ontario Wolves

G Halton Hurricanes
LW Mississauga Senators

G Cambridge Hawks

D Sun County Panthers

C Kam River Fighting Walleye
LW Smiths Falls Bears
LW Mississauga Rebels

C Ajax-Pickering Raiders
LW Navan Grads

— 7 preseuren oy

#
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
199
200
201
202

OHL
NIA
ERI
SO0

KGN
OSH
LDN
BFD
GUE
KIT
OSD
PBO
GUE
FLT
PBO
SAR
OSH
BAR

WSR

NBY
OTT

Player

Finn Moffett
Ethen Fines
Zack Irvin
Gavin Puhl

Cole Tuminaro
Noah Read

Briir Long
Nathan McHattie
Drew McLennan
Ajay Rai

Calum Hartnell
Grant Spada
Lucas Manikis
Thanasi Marentette
Carter Timmins
Zijian Zhou
Nathan Gerelus
Gabriel Donohue
Tanner Lawson
Ethan Brassard

12th Round

#
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240
241
242

OHL
SBY
ERI
SO0

KGN

NBY
NIA
BFD
ERI
KIT
BAR
SO0
PBO
FLT
SAG
SAR
LDN
BAR

WSR

NBY
OTT

REAL CANADIAN
SUPERSTORE

Player

Harrison McLean
Max Campbell
Callum Mainville
Griffen Boyle
Ewan McChesney
Caden Okovita
Logan Snyder
Tanner Ducharme
Tyler Meireles
Kyler Leboutillier
Ryan Scriven
Aiden Lee

Ethan Phillips
Candon O’Neill
Dylan Luecke
Braedon Clark
Nico Armellin
Kyle Butt
Matthew Darrigan
Aidan Hill

=
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2022-23 Team
Oakville Rangers
Barrie Jr Colts
Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
London Jr Knights
Oakland Jr Grizzlies
Southern Tier Admirals
Mississauga Senators
Peterborough Jr Petes
Whitby Wildcats
Toronto Nationals
Ottawa Senators
Halton Hurricanes
York-Simcoe Express
Toronto Nationals
Southern Tier Admirals
Toronto Marlboros
Ajax-Pickering Raiders
Whitby Wildcats
Halton Hurricanes
Mississauga Senators

2022-23 Team

Toronto Jr Canadiens
Sudbury Nickel Capital Wolves
Toronto Nationals
Whitby Wildcats
Vaughan Kings

North York Rangers
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
London Jr Knights
Navan Grads

Pembroke Lumber Kings
Halton Hurricanes
Markham Majors
Bishop Kearney Selects
Soo Jr Greyhounds

St Louis Jr Blues
London Jr Knights
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Don Mills Flyers
Waterloo Wolves
Huron-Perth Lakers



14th Round

13th Round
# OHL
243 NIA
244 ERI
245 LDN
246 KGN
247 OSH
248 MIS
249 BFD
250 SBY
251 KIT
252 OSD
253 PBO
254 GUE
255 FLT
256 SAG
257 SAR
258 LDN
259 BAR
260 FLT
261 NBY
262 OTT

Player

Rafek Dianov
Dustin Lariviere
Brett Kazmierski
Reece Herman
Brody Jones

Justin Vlassis
Owen Fitzgerald
Rory Savage

Niles Benson
Christopher Paolone
Brody Leet

Jimmy Sutherland
Rylan Fellinger
Hayden Barch
Matthew Filippone
Reid Gammage
Owen Bruining
Emerson Wilkinson
Deke Osterhout
Daryan Matthews

15th Round
# OHL
283 NIA
284 ERI
285 SOO
286 KGN
287 OSH
288 MIS
289 BFD
290 SBY
291 KIT
292 NIA

Player

Gavin Ramkissoon
Emerson Taylor
Reid Thomas

Cole Ellis

Jesse Orlowsky
Ivan Kastelan
Caysen Craig
William Derbyshire
Matthew Grimes
Johnny Li

ocnouZnooounfonoinoozoayd

Pos

conzonoakzo

2022-23 Team
Mississauga Senators
Niagara North Stars
Buffalo Regals
Quinte Red Devils
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Peterborough Jr Petes
Detroit Honeybaked
Buffalo Jr Sabres
North York Rangers
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
Bishop Kearney Selects
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Huron-Perth Lakers
Mississauga Rebels
Cambridge Hawks
Barrie Jr Colts

Barrie Jr Colts
Quinte Red Devils
Ottawa Jr Senators

2022-23 Team
Markham Waxers
Mississauga Reps
Clarington Toros
Timmins Majors
Long Island Gulls
Burlington Eagles
Cambridge Hawks
Halton Hurricanes

Mount St. Charles Academy

Markham Majors

# OHL
263 NIA
264 ERI
265 SOO
266 WSR
267 OSH
268 MIS
269 BFD
270 SBY
271 KIT
272 OSD
273 PBO
274 GUE
275 FLT
276 SAG
277 SAR
278 LDN
279 BAR
280 SBY
281 NBY
282 OTT

15th Round
# OHL
293 PBO
294 GUE
295 WSR
296 SAG
297 SAR
298 LDN
299 BAR
300 LDN
301 BAR
302 OTT

SELECT: 1
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REAL CANADIAN
SUPERSTORE

Player

Jack Ferras

Luca Morano
Keegan Gillen
Julian Gignac
Ben Kozyra
Wyatt Jinman
Jacob Uhm
Colton Rheaume
Kaden Schneider
Tate Collins
Joshua Kaufman
Vincent Piccone
Landon Copeland
Harrison Kaszubowski
Chase Jette

Isaac Truman
Eric Sencaj
Hudson Martin
Ryan Daze

John Lumsden

Player

Kaiden Thatcher
Alex Fegaras
Luke Laevens
Cruz Ferguson
Jack Beardsley
Travis Vanderzwaag
William Schneid
Hector Martel
Mac Earle
Daniel Giusti

Pos

LW
RW
LW

RW

Pos

oosooo

RW

oog

2022-23 Team
Brantford 99ers
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Detroit Compuware
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Kemptville 73s
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Hamilton Huskies
Hawkesbury Hawks
Northern Alberta Xtreme
York-Simcoe Express
Kitchener Jr Rangers
Guelph Gryphons
Chatham-Kent Cyclones
Alpena HS Wildcats
Bishop Kearney Selects
Lambton Jr Sting
York-Simcoe Express
North Central Predators
Mississauga Senators
Peterborough Jr Petes

2022-23 Team
Ajax-Pickering Raiders
Richmond Hill Coyotes
Lambton Jr Sting
Niagara Jr Knights
Novi HS Wildcats
Thunder Bay Kings
Rochester Coalition
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Toronto Red Wings
Mississauga Rebels



BY TEAM

Brantford Bulldogs
RD OV

Barrie Colts

RD OV Player

19 Shamar Moses
26 Jaiden Newton
59 Mason Goodfellow
60 Justin Handsor
73 Sam Black

90 Johnathan Cirone
92 Teague Vader
107 Peter Legostaev
119 Ethan Armstrong
139 Cole Dubowsky
159 Kaiden Harmon
179 Owen Butler

10 199 Nathan Gerelus
11 219 Lior Buchler
12 232 Kyler Leboutillier
12 239 Nico Armellin
13 259 Owen Bruining
14 279 Eric Sencaj

15 299 William Schneid
15 301 Mac Earle

Erie Otters

RD OV Player

1 1 Matthew Schaefer
2 24 Wesley Royston
4 64 Vital Dinis

4 77 Oliver Turner

5 84 Chase Furlong
6

7

8

9
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110 Jordan Visneskie
124 Keagan Knight
144 Matthew Lansing
164 Cayden Smith
10 184 Ethen Fines
11 204 Dryden Riley
12 224 Max Campbell
12 230 Tanner Ducharme
13 244 Dustin Lariviere
14 264 Luca Morano
15 284 Emerson Taylor

Guelph Storm
RD OV Player
1 14 Quinn Beauchesne
2 30 Parker Snelgrove
2 31 Will McFadden

3 43 Rylan Singh

5 94 LevKatzin

7 134 Zachary Jovanovski
8 154 Sam Johnston

9 174 Jack Murtagh

10 190 Nathan McHattie
10 194 Grant Spada

11 214 Kayden Newton
13 254 Jimmy Sutherland
14 274 Vincent Piccone
15 294 Alex Fegaras

Pos
RW

RW

RW

Pos

RW
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2022-23 Team

Don Mills Flyers
Whitby Wildcats
Kingston Jr Gaels
York-Simcoe Express
Waterloo Wolves
Barrie Jr Colts
Huron-Perth Lakers
Smiths Falls Bears
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Sudbury Nickel Capital Wolves
Peterborough Jr Petes
Vaughan Kings
Ajax-Pickering Raiders
Smiths Falls Bears
Pembroke Lumber Kings
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Barrie Jr Colts
York-Simcoe Express
Rochester Coalition
Toronto Red Wings

2022-23 Team

Halton Hurricanes
York-Simcoe Express
Pembroke Lumber Kings
Mississauga Rebels
Thunder Bay Kings
Huron-Perth Lakers
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Buffalo Jr Sabres
York-Simcoe Express
Barrie Jr Colts

Kingston Jr Gaels
Sudbury Nickel Capital Wolves
London Jr Knights
Niagara North Stars
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Mississauga Reps

2022-23 Team

Nepean Raiders
London Jr Knights
Peterborough Jr Petes
York-Simcoe Express
Toronto Marlboros

Sun County Panthers
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
Bishop Kearney Selects
Peterborough Jr Petes
Halton Hurricanes
Halton Hurricanes
Bishop Kearney Selects
Guelph Gryphons
Richmond Hill Coyotes

SBovorwwnek

11
12
13
14
15

8
34
54
58
82
109
129
169
189
209
229
249
269
289

Player

Jake O’Brien
Dylan Tsherna
Joshua Avery
Ben Radley
Cam Hankai
Cooper Dennis
Parker Holmes
Niko Krmpotic
Briir Long
Evan Bradacs
Logan Snyder
Owen Fitzgerald
Jacob Uhm
Caysen Craig

Flint Firebirds

RD
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ov
15
29
32
56
57
75
93
114
127
135
155
175
195
215
235
255
260
275

Player

Jeremy Martin
Jimmy Lombardi
Dryden Allen
Luka Graziano
Maxwell Anderson
Chase Hull

Cullen Potter

Jack D’Arcy
Nathan Maguire
Isaac Nelson
Brendan Cooke
Evan Jardine
Lucas Manikis
Angelo Maggioni
Ethan Phillips
Rylan Fellinger
Emerson Wilkinson
Landon Copeland

Kingston Frontenacs
RD OV

Boo~vwoouh~wNR
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4
42
45
78
86

106

118

126
146
166
186

206
226
246
286

Player

Tyler Hopkins
Ethan Weir
Xander Velliaris
Lukas Moore
Kieren Dervin
Nolan Turnbull
Seth Goble
Noah Paddock
Kevin Perreault
Matthew Manza
Gavin Puhl
Andre Mondoux
Griffen Boyle
Reece Herman
Cole Ellis

Pos
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LW
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Pos
C
RW
D
D
C
D
C
G
D
RW
RW
D
LW

G
D

2022-23 Team
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Don Mills Flyers
Peterborough Jr Petes
Peterborough Jr Petes
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
Bishop Kearney Selects
Kemptville 73s
Halton Hurricanes
Mississauga Senators
Brantford 99ers
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
Peterborough Jr Petes
Hamilton Huskies
Cambridge Hawks

2022-23 Team

Toronto Marlboros

Don Mills Flyers
Southern Tier Admirals
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Don Mills Flyers
Renfrew Wolves

Dallas Jr Stars
Cambridge Hawks

Soo Jr Greyhounds
Detroit Compuware
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Detroit Little Caesars
York-Simcoe Express
Mississauga Senators
Bishop Kearney Selects
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Barrie Jr Colts
Chatham-Kent Cyclones

2022-23 Team

Halton Hurricanes
London Jr Knights
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Peterborough Jr Petes
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Toronto Marlboros
Central Ontario Wolves
Ottawa Jr Senators
Windy City Storm
Mississauga Senators
London Jr Knights
Toronto Titans
Whitby Wildcats
Quinte Red Devils
Timmins Majors






BY TEAM

London Knights

Kitchener Rangers

RD OV Player

1 10 Cameron Reid
11 Luca Romano

2 41 Tanner Lam

3 47 Matheas Stark

4 70 Andrew MacNiel

4 71 Cameron Arquette

6 111 Owen Edwards

7 131 Cristian Giancola

8 149 Haeden Ellis

9 171 Ryan Jacobs

10 191 Drew McLennan

11 211 John Mooney

12 231 Tyler Meireles

13 251 Niles Benson

14 271 Kaden Schneider

15 291 Matthew Grimes

Mississauga Steelheads

RD OV Player

1 7 Jack lvankovic

2 35 Kieran Witkowski
2 40 Luke Dragusica
4 79 Alex Valade

4 80 AidanLane

6 115 Kieran Riley

7 128 Jared Harding

9 168 Trent Vaillancourt
11 208 Matteo Sabatini
13 248 Justin Vlassis

14 268 Wyatt Jinman

15 288 Ivan Kastelan

North Bay Battalion

RD OV Player

1 21 Carter Kostuch
3 52 Zachary Wilson
4 81 Aaron Enright

5 99 Adam Smeeton
5 100 Reyth Smith

5 101 Stepan Chukharev
6 117 Charlie Larocque
6 121 Ryan Fairbairn

7 141 Declan Gallivan
8 161 James Meredith
9 181 Kayden Buller

10 201 Tanner Lawson
11 221 Landen Stevens
12 227 Ewan McChesney
12 241 Matthew Darrigan
13 261 Deke Osterhout
14 281 Ryan Daze
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2022-23 Team

Bishop Kearney Selects
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Halton Hurricanes
Toronto Marlboros
Peterborough Jr Petes
Sun County Panthers
Whitby Wildcats

Halton Hurricanes
Buffalo Jr Sabres
Markham Waxers
Whitby Wildcats
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Navan Grads

Buffalo Jr Sabres
Northern Alberta Xtreme
Mount St. Charles Academy

2022-23 Team
Mississauga Senators
Toronto Marlboros
Toronto Marlboros
Sudbury Nickel Capital Wolves
Toronto Marlboros
Toronto Nationals

Don Mills Flyers
Southern Tier Admirals
Toronto Marlboros
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Burlington Eagles

2022-23 Team
Vaughan Kings

Central Ontario Wolves
Renfrew Wolves

Don Mills Flyers
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Vaughan Kings
Carleton Place Canadians
North Central Predators
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Toronto Nationals
Peterborough Jr Petes
Halton Hurricanes
Ajax-Pickering Raiders
Vaughan Kings
Waterloo Wolves
Quinte Red Devils
Mississauga Senators

RD OV Player Pos
1 18 William Moore C

2 38 Alexei Medvedev G

3 55 Blake Arrowsmith RW
3 61 PJ. Fagan D

4 66 Noah Jenken D

6 104 Brendan Gerber C

7 138 Cohen Bidgood RW
8 158 Evan Malkhassian RW
9 178 Ethan Drabicki LW
10 188 Noah Read C

11 218 Max LeDuc C

12 238 Braedon Clark D

13 245 Brett Kazmierski LW
13 258 Reid Gammage C

14 278 lsaac Truman LW
15 298 Travis Vanderzwaag G

15 300 Hector Martel LW
Niagara IceDogs

RD OV Player Pos
1 2 Ryan Roobroeck Cc

1 5 EthanCzata C

2 28 Artem Frolov D

3 50 Hayden Reid C

4 68 Ilvan Galiyanov LW
7 123 Douglas Mitchell C

8 143 Maasilan Etchart D

8 145 Yuxiang He LW
9 163 Darcy Dewachter D

10 183 Finn Moffett G

11 203 Benjamin Arnold D

12 228 Caden Okovita RW
13 243 Rafek Dianov C

14 263 Jack Ferras D
15 283 Gavin Ramkissoon D
15 292 Johnny Li D
Oshawa Generals

RD OV Player Pos
1 6 Owen Griffin C
2 27 lsaac Gravelle G
3 51 Tristan Delisle C
5 83 Haoxi Wang D
5 87 Shawn Costello C
6 103 Tristan Boudreau D
8 147 Ryan Hedley C
9 167 Vasily Serov C
10 187 Cole Tuminaro D
10 198 Zijian Zhou LW
11 207 Devon Jones-McDonald LW
13 247 Brody Jones D
14 267 Ben Kozyra C
15 287 Jesse Orlowsky C

2022-23 Team

Toronto Marlboros
Vaughan Kings
Cleveland Barons

Don Mills Flyers
Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
Waterloo Wolves
Peterborough Jr Petes
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Detroit Victory Honda
Southern Tier Admirals
Kam River Fighting Walleye
London Jr Knights
Buffalo Regals
Cambridge Hawks
Lambton Jr Sting
Thunder Bay Kings
Toronto Jr Canadiens

2022-23 Team
London Jr Knights
Mississauga Rebels
Vaughan Kings
Leamington Flyers
Vaughan Kings
Toronto Titans
Rockland Nationals
Toronto Red Wings
Brantford 99ers
Oakville Rangers
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
North York Rangers
Mississauga Senators
Brantford 99ers
Markham Waxers
Markham Majors

2022-23 Team
York-Simcoe Express
Southern Tier Admirals
Mississauga Rebels
North York Rangers
Mississauga Senators
Renfrew Wolves
Carolina Jr Hurricanes
Vaughan Kings
Oakland Jr Grizzlies
Toronto Marlboros
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Kemptville 73s

Long Island Gulls



BY TEAM

Owen Sound Attack

Ottawa 67s

RD OV Player

1 22 Henry Brzustewicz
2 23 Nicolas Whitehead
3 46 Kaleb Dietsch

3 62 Chase Yanni

4 63 Jaeden Nelson

5 102 Zachary Houben
7 142 Cole McKinney

8 162 Asher Barnett

9 182 Ryan White

10 202 Ethan Brassard
11 222 Shaan Kingwell
12 242 Aidan Hill

13 262 Daryan Matthews
14 282 John Lumsden

15 302 Daniel Giusti
Peterborough Petes

RD OV Player

1 13 Carson Cameron
4 76 Joseph Cadorin

5 88 Liam Ladds

6 112 Masen Johnston
7 133 Chase Del Colombo
8 153 Gavin Lock

9 173 Easton Lynds

10 193 Calum Hartnell
10 196 Thanasi Marentette
11 213 Francis Parish

12 234 Aiden Lee

13 253 Brody Leet

14 273 Joshua Kaufman
15 293 Kaiden Thatcher
Sarnia Sting

RD OV Player

1 17 Ryan Brown

2 39 James Barr

3 53 LaneSim

4 69 Hughston Hurt

5 97 Casey Bridgewater
8 148 Nicholas Kosiba
8 151 Liam Beamish

8 157 Patrick Quinlan

9 177 Matthew Andersen
10 197 Carter Timmins
11 217 Kieran McNally
12 237 Dylan Luecke

13 257 Matthew Filippone
14 277 Chase Jette

15 297 Jack Beardsley
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2022-23 Team
North Jersey Avalanche

Mount St. Charles Academy

Southern Tier Admirals
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Toronto Marlboros
Huron-Perth Lakers
Chicago Mission
Chicago Mission
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Mississauga Senators
Navan Grads
Huron-Perth Lakers
Ottawa Jr Senators
Peterborough Jr Petes
Mississauga Rebels

2022-23 Team

Central Ontario Wolves
Toronto Marlboros
Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
Peterborough Jr Petes
Toronto Nationals
Detroit Little Caesars
Southern Tier Admirals
Ottawa Senators
Toronto Nationals
Central Ontario Wolves
Markham Majors
Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
Kitchener Jr Rangers
Ajax-Pickering Raiders

2022-23 Team
York-Simcoe Express
Burlington Eagles
Weeks Majors

Detroit Little Caesars
Halton Hurricanes
Detroit Little Caesars
Niagara North Stars
Bishop Kearney Selects
Barrie Jr Colts
Southern Tier Admirals
Sun County Panthers
St Louis Jr Blues
Mississauga Rebels
Bishop Kearney Selects
Novi HS Wildcats
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RD OV Player

1 12 Nico Addy

2 33 Jake Crawford

3 49 Gabriel Smith

4 72 Matthew Koprowski
4 74 Harry Nansi

5 91 Lucas Prud’homme
6 116 Hudson Wiles

6 122 Anthony Di Carlo
7 132 Evan Elliott

8 152 Michael Dec

9 172 Owen Meli

10 192 Ajay Rai

11 212 Curtis Freeman

13 252 Christopher Paolone
14 272 Tate Collins
Saginaw Spirit

RD OV Player

1 16 Aiden Young

2 36 Jacob Cloutier

3 44 Carson Harmer

5 96 Charlie Trethewey
5 98 Will Horcoff

6 113 Tyler Vorstadt

7 136 Graydon Jones

8 156 Cooper Bordeaux
9 176 Sammy DiBlasi
11 216 Xavier Bussiere
12 236 Candon O’Neill
13 256 Hayden Barch

14 276 Harrison Kaszubowski
15 296 Cruz Ferguson
Sault Ste Marie Greyhounds
RD OV Player

1 3 Brady Martin

2 25 Travis Hayes

4 65 Hunter Solomon
5 85 Brady Smith

6 105 Sebastian Dell’Elce
6 108 Jordan Charron

7 125 Chase Reid

9 165 John Collins-Williams
10 185 Zack Irvin

11 205 Michael Zuyev
12 225 Callum Mainville
12 233 Ryan Scriven

14 265 Keegan Gillen

15 285 Reid Thomas
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Pos
RW
LW
D
G
C
LW
D
D
RW
RW
C
LW
LW
D
RW

Pos
LW
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RW
G
D
C

LW
D
G

2022-23 Team
Toronto Jr Canadiens
York-Simcoe Express
Toronto Marlboros
Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
Nepean Raiders
Renfrew Wolves
Barrie Jr Colts
Toronto Marlboros
Whitby Wildcats
Mississauga Rebels
York-Simcoe Express
Toronto Nationals
Mississauga Rebels
North York Rangers
York-Simcoe Express

2022-23 Team
London Jr Knights
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Huron-Perth Lakers
Detroit Little Caesars
Detroit Little Caesars
Whitby Wildcats
Peterborough Jr Petes
Detroit Little Caesars
Detroit Little Caesars
Cambridge Hawks
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Huron-Perth Lakers
Alpena HS Wildcats
Niagara Jr Knights

2022-23 Team
Waterloo Wolves
Detroit Compuware
Waterloo Wolves
Halton Hurricanes
Toronto Marlboros
Cambridge Hawks
Detroit Victory Honda
Kemptville 73s
Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
Toronto Red Wings
Toronto Nationals
Halton Hurricanes
Detroit Compuware
Clarington Toros



BY TEAM

Sudbury Wolves Windsor Spitfires
RD OV Player Pos 2022-23 Team RD OV Player Pos 2022-23 Team

1 9  Caden Taylor C  Mississauga Senators 1 20  Jack Nesbitt C  Lambton Jr Sting

2 37  Nolan Jackson D  Barrie Jr Colts 5 95  Adrian Manzo D  Vaughan Kings

3 48  Hudson Chitaroni C  Soo Jr Greyhounds 6 120 Michael Lavigne D  Toronto Jr Canadiens
4 67  Jayden Connors D  Mississauga Senators 7 140 Easton Pace C  Detroit Little Caesars

5 89  Bjorn Bronas G  Chicago Mission 8 160 Mickael Tissier LW Mississauga Rebels

7 130 Brady Cleveland D USAU1S8 9 180 Marcus Lagana LW Don Mills Flyers

7 137 Blake Clayton C  Burlington Eagles 10 200 Gabriel Donohue G  Whithy Wildcats

8 150 Grant Booth C  Phoenix Jr Coyotes 11 220 Maxime Morin LW Mississauga Rebels

9 170 Owen Knight RW  Lambton Jr Sting 12 240 Kyle Butt LW  Don Mills Flyers

11 210 Owen Traynor D  Smiths Falls Bears 14 266 Julian Gignac LW  Windsor Jr Spitfires
12 223 Harrison McLean D  Toronto Jr Canadiens 15 295 Luke Laevens D  Lambton Jr Sting

13 250 Rory Savage D  Detroit Honeybaked

14 270 Colton Rheaume G  Hawkesbury Hawks

14 280 Hudson Martin D  North Central Predators

15 290 William Derbyshire C  Halton Hurricanes

OHL PRIORITY SELECTION HISTORY

The “midget draft” has its roots dating back to the late 1960’s when it was held under the auspices of the OHA Junior “A” series as
part of the Ontario Hockey Association’s annual meetings at the Royal York Hotel.

Through the years, the OHL Priority Selection was held at various locations in Toronto until 1981 when it found a home for 10 years at
North York Centennial Arena. Its first time outside of Toronto was in 1991 when the Kitchener Rangers were the host.

The draft order is typically based on reverse order of the overall regular season standings beginning with non-playoff teams.

In 2022, a total of 303 players were selected in the 15-round process from 82 different teams across Ontario and parts of the United
States. The selected players included 171 forwards, 93 defencemen, and a Priority
Selection record 39 goaltenders. While 299 of the players chosen were 2006-born
athletes, an additional three were born in 2005.

The Saginaw Spirit made the first overall pick after winning the 2022 OHL Priority
Selection Draft Lottery held on April 20. The Spirit selected 2007-born forward
Michael Misa of the OHL Cup champion Mississauga Senators to open the
proceedings, making him the fifth exceptional status player to be taken first overall
in Priority Selection history.

The Greater Toronto Hockey League led the way with a record 110 players
selected from 13 different teams, with the OHL Cup champion Mississauga
Senators joining the North York Rangers and Toronto Jr. Canadiens each with 15
chosen. The Markham Majors and Toronto Marlboros trailed close behind with 14 players selected from their respective rosters.

The Ontario Minor Hockey Association produced 68 selections from 16 different teams with the Quinte Red Devils developing a club
record 12 of those. The Minor Hockey Alliance of Ontario produced 39 selections from nine different teams with the London Jr.
Knights on top of the list with seven players selected. Hockey Eastern Ontario saw 24 players find their way onto OHL draft boards
from 10 different teams with the Nepean Raiders and Ottawa Senators each producing five. The Northern Ontario Hockey Association
had 11 players selected from across three teams as the North Bay Trappers developed five of those. An additional four players were
selected from Ontario-based junior teams while one was drafted from an Ontario varsity program. A total of 46 players were chosen
from across 25 different American-based teams led by the Detroit Little Caesars 15’s with seven players chosen.

Photo:  Michael Misa, Saginaw Spirit
Courtesy: inhalton.com
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2023 U18 OHL PRIORITY SELECTION / CHL IMPORT DRAFT

U18 OHL PRIORITY SELECTION

1st Round
OHL Player Pos
ERI Brett Hammond C
NIA Andrew Artenosi D
SOO Jesse Venturo C
KGN Riley Clark LW
OSH Rocco Bigioni RW
MIS Jaedon Holloway D
BFD Daniel Chen C
SBY Maverick Hayes D
C
D

KIT Brayden Besner

OSD Sam Ethier

PBO Nathan Leek Lw
GUE Frank Castiglione C
FLT Ethan Smith Lw
SAG Adam Varga D
SAR Nate Gillis G

LDN Quinn McNamara LW
BAR Luke McSorley RW
WSR Evan Hjelholt

NBY Nate Gravelle LW
OTT Jacob Smith C
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3rd Round

# OHL Player

41 NIA Roman Buduev
42 ERI Michael Dion
43 SOO Sydney Loreto
44 OSH Egor Espalatov
45 MIS Julian Demiglio
46 BFD Jaivyn Stewart
47 OSD Brendan Williams
48 FLT Dane Thompson
49 SAR Nicholas Ferrante
50 BAR Daud Musaev
51 WSR Jaksen Ward

CHL IMPORT DRAFT

1st Round

1 ERI Martin Misiak

4 NIA Urban Podrekar

7 SOO Arttu Karki

10 KGN Emil Pieniniemi

13 OSH Rasmus Kumpulainen
16 MIS Jakub Fibigr

19 BFD Adam lJiricek

22 SBY Jakub Vondras

25 KIT Tomas Pobezal

28 OSD Martin Matejicek

31 PBO Rio Kaiser

34 GUE Vilmer Alriksson LW
37 FLT Markas Samenas LW
40 SAG Valentin Zhugin Lw
43 SAR Roman Kukumberg LW
46 LDN Daniil Ustinkov D
49 BAR Michael Brandsegg-Nygard C
52 WSR Josef Eichler D
55 NBY Ihnat Pazii C
57 OTT Tuomas Uronen RW

w
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2022-23 Team

Nepean Raiders
Richmond Hill Coyotes
Toronto Red Wings
North York Rangers
Ajax-Pickering Raiders
Toronto Nationals
Mississauga Rebels
Pembroke Lumber Kings
OHA Mavericks Maroon
Rockland Nationals
Barrie Jr Colts

Vaughan Kings

Renfrew Wolves
Burlington Eagles
Toronto Nationals

Elgin-Middlesex Canucks

Toronto Marlboros
Toronto Titans
North Bay Trappers
Soo Jr Greyhounds

2022-23 Team
North York Rangers
North York Rangers
Kemptville 73s
Toronto Red Wings
Toronto Marlboros
Hamilton Kilty B’s
North Central Predators
Windsor Jr Spitfires
St Andrew’s College
Toronto Red Wings
Windsor Jr Spitfires

Youngstown Phantoms
HK Olimpija Ljubljana
Tappara Tampere
Karpat Oulu

Pelicans Lahti
Vitkovice Ostrave

HC Pizen

Skoda Pizen HC

Nitra U18

Dukla Jihlave

EC Red Bull Salzburg
Djurgardens IF
Acadie-Bathurst Titan
Guelph Storm

Slovan Bratislava
GCK Lions

Mora IK

HC Pizen

Windy City Storm
HIFK Helsinki

2nd Round
# OHL Player Pos 2022-23 Team

32 GUE Kieran Litterick
33 FLT Evan Malherbe
34 SAG Julian Stubgen

Toronto Jr Canadiens
Renfrew Wolves
London Jr Knights

21 NIA Hayden Jeffery G Niagara North Stars
22 ERI Maverick Fletcher G Soo Jr Greyhounds
23 SOO Noah Tegelaar G Guelph Gryphons
24 KGN Simon Buck D London Jr Knights
25 OSH Cole Scullion G Hamilton Kilty B’s
26 MIS Nate Galbraith G Brockville Braves
27 BFD Gabriel Longo G Hamilton Jr Bulldogs
28 SBY Joseph-Karl Brehmer C Waterloo Wolves
29 KIT Artem Narbekov C Toronto Red Wings
30 OSD Jack Martin G Elgin-Middlesex Canucks
31 PBO Josh Hutton D Toronto Red Wings
C
G
D

35 SAR Julian Mandarino RW Toronto Titans

36 LDN Colton Henderson RW Waterloo Wolves
37 BAR Mario Zganjer G Toronto Marlboros
38 WSR Dante Bertolin G Windsor Jr Spitfires
39 NBY Caleb Dawson LW North Bay Trappers

40 OTT Mikayil Kahriman =~ RW Renfrew Wolves

.PRIORITY
SELECT!- 11

P UNDER 18

2nd Round

73 OSH David Svozil D Ilves Tampere

76 MIS Tomas Galvas D Olomouc

79 BFD Dominik Badinka D Jokerit Helsinki

85 KIT Aron Kiviharju D TPS Turku

94 GUE Damian Slavik G Reprezentacia SR
109 BAR Endo Meier RW GCK Lions

115 NBY Alex Cajkovic D Malmo IF Redhawks
117 OTT Kimi Korbler RW Davos

<"

LAHE™

»
Hockey Leagve

MPORT DRAEZ




PLAYERS
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ORGANIZATIONAL ROSTER
NO GOALTENDERS (2) HT. WT. BIRTHDATE HOMETOWN CATCHES NHL STATUS
33 Costanzo, Joey 6.01 180 July 26,2005 Toronto, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
92 Donoso, Max 6.01 185 June 11,2003 Windsor, Ontario L Free Agent
NO DEFENCE (7) HT. WT. BIRTHDATE HOMETOWN SHOOTS NHL STATUS
74 Cristoforo, Anthony 5.11 180 February 23,2006  Woodbridge, Ontario R Eligible in 2024
5 Eichler, Josef 6.00 192 December 14,2005 Benesov, Czechia R Eligible in 2024
52 Toms, Connor 5.11 174 March 13, 2004 Sault Ste Marie, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
67 Toure, Djibril 6.07 203 June 5, 2003 Dorval, Quebec City R OTT (FA) 2023
28 Walton, Conor 6.04 208 April 22, 2006 Toronto, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
91 Winegard, Tanner 6.06 221 January 11,2005 Brights Grove, Ontario R Eligible in 2024
24 Woodall, Carson 5.11 170 May 25, 2006 Belle River, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
NO FORWARDS (12) . BIRTHDATE HOMETOWN (0]0) NHL STATUS
12 Abraham, Ryan 5.08 168 April 5,2004 Livonia, Michigan L Eligible in 2024
86 Davis, Cole 5.10 175 June 22,2006 Sutton, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
66 Greentree, Liam 6.02 198 January 1, 2006 Oshawa, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
10 Greenwell, Jack 6.00 172 January 5, 2005 London, Ontario R Eligible in 2024
72 Martin, Ethan 6.06 226 March 25,2005 Stratford, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
11 Morneau, Noah 6.00 160 May 7,2004 Windsor, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
71 Nesbitt, Jack 6.04 183 January 12,2007 Sarnia, Ontario L Eligible in 2025
93 Outwater, Owen 6.02 168 January 4, 2005 Ottawa, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
61 Smith, Colton 6.03 215 February 9, 2004 Windsor, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
8 Spellacy, A. J. 6.03 195 February 24,2006  Westlake, Ohio R Eligible in 2024
26 Struthers, Ryan 6.01 182 January 2, 2004 Milton, Ontario L Eligible in 2024
13 Zhugin, Valentin 5.11 180 December 13,2004 Magnitogorsk, Russia L Eligible in 2024
33 Costanzo, Joey 8 Spellacy, A. J. C
92 Donoso, Max 10 Greenwell, Jack RW
11 Morneau, Noah C
12 Abraham,Ryan ~ C
5 Eichler, Josef 13 Zhugin, Valentin LW
24 Woodall, Carson 26  Struthers, Ryan C
28 Walton, Conor 61 Smith, Colton LW
52 Toms, Connor 66 Greentree, Liam RW
67 Toure, Djibril 71 Nesbitt, Jack C
74 Cristoforo, Anthony 72 Martin, Ethan C
91 Winegard, Tanner 86 Davis, Cole Lw

93 Outwater, Owen Lw



ORGANIZATIONAL ROSTER RIS
NO GOALTENDERS (2) HOW ACQUIRED ACQUIRED FROM  2022-23 TEAM(S) LEAGUE GP GAA SV%
33 Costanzo, Joey Trade-Sep 27/2022 Niagara IceDogs Windsor Spitfires OHL 40 3.03 901
92 Donoso, Max Waivers-Jan 8/2024 Ottawa 67s Ottawa 67s OHL 47 2.72 .898
NO DEFENCE (7) HOW ACQUIRED ACQUIRED FROM 2022-23 TEAM(S) LEAGUE GP G A PTS PIM
74 Cristoforo, Anthony PS Draft 1/22/2022 Toronto Jr Canadiens =~ Windsor Spitfires OHL 63 6 35 41 12
5 Eichler, Josef CHL Import 1/52/2023 HC Plzen HC Plzen CZECHIA 38 0 9 9 83
52 Toms, Connor Trade-Oct 30/2023 SOO Greyhounds SOO Greyhounds OHL 44 2 4 6 36
67 Toure, Djibril Trade-Jan 9/2024 Sudbury Wolves Sudbury Wolves OHL 57 5 11 16 91
28 Walton, Conor Trade-Sep 29/2023 Sudbury Wolves Sudbury Wolves OHL 4 0 0 O 0
Espanola Paper Kings NOJHL 46 4 24 28 22
91 Winegard, Tanner PS Draft 11/203/2021 Lambton Jr Sting London Nationals GOJHL 15 6 5 11 18
Sarnia Legionnaires GOJHL 32 5 15 20 34
24 Woodall, Carson PS Draft 10/202/2022  Toronto Marlboros Windsor Spitfires OHL 30 0 O 0
LaSalle Vipers GOJHL 47 11 30 41 35
NO FORWARDS (12) HOW ACQUIRED ACQUIRED FROM  2022-23 TEAM(S) LEAGUE GP G A PTS PIM
12 Abraham, Ryan PS Draft 1/14/2020 Detroit Compuware Windsor Spitfires OHL 29 9 26 35 29
86 Davis, Cole PS Draft 4/65/2022 York Simcoe Express ~ Windsor Spitfires OHL 51 1 2 4
LaSalle Vipers GOJHL 47 24 22 46 48
66 Greentree, Liam PS Draft 2/34/2022 Markham Majors Windsor Spitfires OHL 61 25 20 45 26
10 Greenwell, Jack PS Draft 5/89/2021 London Jr Knights Komoka Kings GOJHL 45 16 37 53 24
72 Martin, Ethan PS Draft 4/76/2021 Huron-Perth Lakers Windsor Spitfires OHL 131 0 1 4
LaSalle Vipers GOJHL 27 10 12 22 26
11 Morneau, Noah PS Draft 15/294/2020 Windsor Jr Spitfires Windsor Spitfires OHL 65 7 18 25 20
71 Nesbitt, Jack PS Draft 1/20/2023 Lambton Jr Sting Lambton Jr Sting ALLIANCE 28 20 29 49 42
93 Outwater, Owen Trade-Nov 16/2023 Kingston Frontenacs Kingston Frontenacs OHL 62 16 25 41 14
61 Smith, Colton Trade-Jun 30/2022 London Knights Windsor Spitfires OHL 62 22 25 47 47
8 Spellacy, A. J. PS Draft 3/62/2022 Cleveland Barons Windsor Spitfires OHL 47 7 10 17 44
26 Struthers, Ryan Trade-Sep 8/2023 Mississauga Steelheads Mississauga Steelheads OHL 3111 2 11
13 Zhugin, Valentin Trade-Nov 16/2023 Saginaw Spirit Guelph Storm OHL 60 17 17 34 12
# NAME POS # NAME POS
5 Eichler, Josef D 61 Smith, Colton LW
8 Spellacy, A. J. C 66 Greentree, Liam RW
10 Greenwell, Jack RW 67 Toure, Djibril D
11 Morneau, Noah C 71 Nesbitt, Jack C
12 Abraham, Ryan C 72 Martin, Ethan C
13 Zhugin, Valentin LW 74 Cristoforo, Anthony D
24 Woodall, Carson D 86 Davis, Cole LW
26 Struthers, Ryan C 91 Winegard, Tanner D
28 Walton, Conor D 92 Donoso, Max G
33 Costanzo, Joey G 93 Outwater, Owen LW
52 Toms, Connor D



HOW THE WINDSOR SPITFIRES WERE BUILT
2020 Ryan Abraham (1st/ 14th) — Detroit Compuware 2020

Noah Morneau (15th / 294th) — Windsor Jr Spitfires

2021 Ethan Martin (4th / 76th) — Huron-Perth Lakers 2021
Jack Greenwell (5th / 89th) — London Jr Knights
Tanner Winegard (11th / 203rd) — Lambton Jr Sting

2022 Anthony Cristoforo (1st/ 22nd) — Toronto Jr Canadiens 2022 Colton Smith (June 30) — London Knights
Liam Greentree (2nd / 34th) — Markham Majors Joey Costanzo (September 27) — Niagara IceDogs

A. J. Spellacy (3rd / 62nd) — Cleveland Barons

Cole Davis (4th / 65th) — York-Simcoe Express

Carson Woodall (10th / 202nd) — Toronto Marlboros

2023 Jack Nesbitt (1st / 20th) — Lambton Jr Sting 2023  Ryan Struthers (September 8) — Mississauga Steelheads
Conor Walton (September 29) — Sudbury Wolves

Connor Toms (October 30) — Sault Ste Marie Greyhounds

Owen Outwater (November 16) — Kingston Frontenacs

Valentin Zhugin (November 16) — Saginaw Spirit

Djibril Toure (January 9) — Sudbury Wolves

CHL IMPORT DRAFT (1)
2023 Max Donoso (January 8) — Ottawa 67s 2023 Josef Eichler (1st / 46th) — HC Plzen

# NAME POS # NAME POS

33 Joey Costanzo G 52 Connor Toms D

92 Max Donoso G 61 Colton Smith LW

5 Josef Eichler D 66 Liam Greentree RW

8 A.J. Spellacy C 67 Djibril Toure D

10 Jack Greenwell RW 71 Jack Nesbitt C

11 Noah Morneau C 72 Ethan Martin C

12 Ryan Abraham C 74 Anthony Cristoforo D

13 Valentin Zhugin LW 86 Cole Davis Lw

24 Carson Woodall D 91 Tanner Winegard D

26 Ryan Struthers C 93 Owen Outwater Lw

28 Conor Walton D



HOW THE WINDSOR SPITFIRES GOT INTO THE OHL

NO POS PLAYER ACQUIRED TO FROM
5 D Josef Eichler CHL Import Draft Windsor Spitfires — 1st round, 52nd overall, 2023 HC Plzen
8 C A. J. Spellacy OHL Priority Selection ~ Windsor Spitfires — 3rd round, 62nd overall, 2022 Cleveland Barons
10 RW  Jack Greenwell OHL Priority Selection ~ Windsor Spitfires — 5th round, 89th overall, 2021 London Jr Knights
11 C Noah Morneau OHL Priority Selection ~ Windsor Spitfires — 15th round, 294th overall, 2020 Windsor Jr Spitfires
12 C Ryan Abraham OHL Priority Selection =~ Windsor Spitfires — 1st round, 14th overall, 2020 Detroit Compuware
13 LW  Valentin Zhugin CHL Import Draft Saginaw Spirit — 1st round, 40th overall, 2021 Stalnye Lisy Magnitororsk
24 D Carson Woodall OHL Priority Selection =~ Windsor Spitfires — 10th round, 202nd overall, 2022 Toronto Marlboros
26 C Ryan Struthers OHL Priority Selection ~ Niagara IceDogs — 5th round, 82nd overall, 2020 Oakville Rangers
28 D Conor Walton OHL Priority Selection ~ Sudbury Wolves — 4th round, 82nd overall, 2022 North York Rangers
33 G Joey Costanzo OHL Priority Selection ~ Niagara IceDogs — 2nd round, 23rd overall, 2021 Toronto Marlboros
52 D Connor Toms OHL Priority Selection ~ Soo Greyhounds — 3rd round, 44th overall, 2020 Soo Jr Greyhounds
61 LW  Colton Smith OHL Priority Selection ~ London Knights — 2nd round, 25th overall, 2020 Kanata Lasers
66 RW Liam Greentree OHL Priority Selection ~ Windsor Spitfires — 2nd round, 34th overall, 2022 Markham Majors
67 D Djibril Toure Free Agent Sudbury Wolves — September 3, 2022 Hawkesbury Hawks
71 C Jack Nesbitt OHL Priority Selection =~ Windsor Spitfires — 1st round, 20th overall, 2023 Lambton Jr Sting
72 C Ethan Martin OHL Priority Selection =~ Windsor Spitfires — 4th round, 76th overall, 2021 Huron-Perth Lakers
74 D Anthony Cristoforo ~ OHL Priority Selection ~ Windsor Spitfires — 1st round, 22nd overall, 2022 Toronto Jr Canadiens
8 LW  Cole Davis OHL Priority Selection =~ Windsor Spitfires — 4th round, 65th overall, 2022 York-Simcoe Express
91 D Tanner Winegard OHL Priority Selection ~ Windsor Spitfires — 11th round, 203rd overall, 2021 Lambton Jr Sting
92 G Max Donoso OHL Priority Selection  Ottawa 67s — 5th round, 98th overall, 2019 Windsor Jr Spitfires
93 LW  Owen Outwater OHL Priority Selection ~ North Bay Battalion — 1st round, 11th overall, 2021 Oakville Rangers
OHL PRIORITY SELECTION YEAR ACQUIRED
ROUND TOTAL PLAYER(S) YEAR TOTAL PLAYERS
1 4 Abraham, Cristoforo, Nesbitt & Outwater 2019 1 Donoso
2 3 Costanzo, Greentree & Smith 2020 5 Abraham, Morneau, Smith, Struthers
3 2 Spellacy & Toms & Toms
4 3 Davis, Martin & Walton 2021 6 Costanzo, Greenwell, Martin,
5 3 Donoso, Greenwell & Struthers Outwater, Winegard & Zhugin
10 1 Woodall 2022 7 Cristoforo, Davis, Greentree, Spellacy,
11 1 Winegard Toure, Walton & Woodall
15 1 Morneau 2023 2 Eichler & Nesbitt

CHL IMPORT DRAFT FREE AGENT
ROUND TOTAL PLAYER(S) YEAR TOTAL PLAYER(S)
1 2 Eichler & Zhugin 2022 1 Toure
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FINAL OHL STANDINGS
POS TEAM CONF DIV GP W L OTL SL PTS PCT ROW GF GA DIFF
1 Ottawa Eastern East 68 51 12 3 2 107 .787 47 286 171  +115
2 North Bay Eastern Central 68 48 17 2 1 99 728 46 285 183  +102
3 Windsor Western West 68 44 18 4 2 94 .691 44 320 265 +55
4 Barrie Eastern Central 68 42 17 6 3 93 .684 41 284 239 +45
5 London Western Midwest 68 45 21 3 0 92 .676 38 369 214  +155
6 Sarnia Western West 68 41 18 5 4 91 .669 39 298 224 +74
7 Saginaw Western ~ West 68 36 27 3 2 77 .566 36 244 244 0
8 Flint Western West 68 35 28 4 1 75 551 33 291 278 +13
9 Guelph Western  Midwest 68 35 28 4 1 75 551 29 254 280 -26
10  Peterborough Eastern East 68 35 29 2 2 74 544 33 247 207 +40
11 Owen Sound Western Midwest 68 33 28 6 1 73 537 32 248 258 -10
12 Kitchener Western Midwest 68 33 29 6 0 72 .529 33 257 240 +17
13 Sudbury Eastern Central 68 31 28 6 3 71 522 31 272 260 +12
14 Hamilton Eastern East 68 33 30 5 0 71 522 30 226 251 -25
15  Mississauga Eastern Central 68 31 31 6 0 68 .500 28 226 258 -32
16 Oshawa Eastern East 68 26 36 1 5 58 426 24 235 290 -55
17 Kingston Eastern East 68 27 38 1 2 57 419 24 199 260 +61
18 So0 Western West 68 20 33 9 6 55 404 17 223 310 -87
19 Erie Western Midwest 68 21 40 2 5 49 .360 21 207 287 -80
20  Niagara Western ~ Central 47 8 1 33 243 12 199 357  -158
EASTERN CONFERENCE

EAST
POS TEAM L OTL SL PTS POS TEAM GP W L OTL SL PTS GF GA
1 Ofttawa 68 51 12 3 2 107 286 171 1 Ofttawa 68 51 12 3 2 107 286 171
2  Peterborough 68 35 29 2 2 74 247 207 2 North Bay 68 48 17 2 1 99 285 183
3 Hamilton 68 33 30 5 0 71 226 251 3 Barrie 68 42 17 6 3 93 284 239
4  Oshawa 68 26 36 1 5 58 235 290 4 Peterborough 68 35 29 2 2 74 247 207
5 Kingston 68 27 38 1 2 57 199 260 5  Sudbury 68 31 28 6 3 71 272 260
6 Hamilton 68 33 30 5 0 71 226 251
7 Mississauga 68 31 31 6 0 68 226 258
POS TEAM GP W L OTL SL PTS GF 8 Oshawa 68 26 36 1 5 58 235 290
1 North Bay 68 48 17 2 1 99 285 183 9 Kingston 68 27 38 1 2 57 199 260
2 Barrie 68 42 17 6 3 93 284 239 10 Niagara 68 12 47 8 1 33 199 357
3 Sudbury 68 31 28 6 3 71 272 260
4 Mississauga 68 31 31 6 0 68 226 258
5 Niagara 68 12 47 8 1 33 199 357
WESTERN CONFERENCE
WEST
POS TEAM GP W L OTL SL PTS GF GA POS TEAM GP W L OTL SL PTS GF GA
1 Windsor 68 44 18 4 2 94 320 265 1 Windsor 68 44 18 4 2 94 320 265
2 Sarnia 68 41 18 5 4 91 298 224 2 London 68 45 21 3 0 92 369 214
3 Saginaw 68 36 27 3 2 77 244 244 3 Sarnia 68 41 18 5 4 91 298 224
4 Flint 68 35 28 4 1 75 291 278 4 Saginaw 68 36 27 3 2 77 244 244
5 Soo 68 20 33 9 6 55 223 310 5 Flint 68 35 28 4 1 75 291 278
6  Guelph 68 35 28 4 1 75 254 280
7 OwenSound 68 33 28 6 1 73 248 258
POS TEAM GP W L OTL SL PTS GF 8 Kitchener 68 33 29 6 0 72 257 240
1 London 68 45 21 3 0 92 369 214 9 Soo 68 20 33 9 6 55 223 310
2 Guelph 68 35 28 4 1 75 254 280 10 Erie 68 21 40 2 5 49 207 287
3 OwenSound 68 33 28 6 1 73 248 258
4  Kitchener 68 33 29 6 0 72 257 240
5 Erie 68 21 40 2 5 49 207 287



OHL INDIVIDUAL LEADERS

ALL POSITIONS SCORING
RK POS NO PLAYER

1 Rw 81
2 RW 96
3 C 93
4 LW 36
5 C 41
6 C 19
7 C 16
8 Lw 22
9 C 88
10 LwW 13
11 C 11
12 C 71
13 C 22
14 D 4
15 Cc 73
16 Cc 26
17 Cc 16
18 C 86
19 Lw 14
20 RW 29

Matthew Maggio
Ty Voit

Amadeus Lombardi
Sasha Pastujov
Evan Vierling
Matthew Poitras
Logan Morrison
Matvey Petrov
David Goyette
Francesco Arcuri
Ethan Cardwell
Francesco Pinelli
Tucker Robertson
Pavel Mintyukov
Luca Del Bel Belluz
Kyle Jackson

Sean McGurn
Nolan Burke
James Hardie
Gavin Hayes

ROOKIE SCORING
RK POS NO PLAYER

1 Lw 77
2 RW 45
3 LW 7
4 RW 66
5 Cc 14
6 Lw 17
7 D 74
8 D 59
9 D 19
10 Lw 29
11 RW 94
12 Lw 11

Michael Misa
Beckett Sennecke
Easton Cowan
Liam Greentree
Joey Willis
Malcolm Spence
Anthony Cristoforo
Oliver Bonk
Zayne Parekh
Cooper Foster
Porter Martone
Kevin He

DEFENCEMEN SCORING
RK NO PLAYER

4
61
24
4
55
79
77
4
9
24
22
78

el
KEhEBwo~voourwdeR

Pavel Mintyukov
Christian Kyrou
Ty Nelson

Michael Buchinger
Brandt Clarke
Dmitry Kuzmin
Ethan Del Mastro
Hunter Brzustewicz
Sam Sedley

Logan Mailloux
Mitchell Smith
Rodwin Dionicio

TEAM
Windsor
Sarnia
Flint
Sarnia
Barrie
Guelph
Ottawa
North Bay
Sudbury
Kitchener
Barrie
Kitchener
Peterborough
Ottawa
Sarnia
North Bay
London
Sarnia
Mississauga
Flint

TEAM
Saginaw
Oshawa
London
Windsor
Saginaw
Erie
Windsor
London
Saginaw
Ottawa
Mississauga
Niagara

TEAM
Ottawa
Sarnia
North Bay
Guelph
Barrie
Flint
Sarnia
Kitchener
Owen Sound
London
Saginaw
Windsor

GP G A PTS PIM PPG PPA SHG SHA SHOTS

66
67
67
60
60
63
56
65
63
71
62
60
68
69
66
67
67
56
66
66

54
24
45
41
35
16
40
27
41
48
43
41
36
24
40
31
27
50
38
41

57
81
57
57
60
79
54
66
51
43
47
49
54
64
47
52
56
32
44
40

111
105
102
98
95
95
94
93
92
91
90
90
90
88
87
83
83
82
82
81

32
22
18
39
12
40
12
32
43
28
21
56
34
26
14
12
20
35
25
32

4
5
10
16
10

N = = =
ool ouomor

17
37
14
20
22
38
21
28
14
15
13
16
13
23
19
19
13
8
14
11
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311
183
207
274
174
144
224
200
232
272
258
242
221
171
216
191
150
183
310
216

GP G A PTS PIM PPG PPA SHG SHA SHOTS

45
61
68
61
68
64
63
67
50
63
61
66

22
20
20
25
15
16
6
10
21
19
19
21

34
35
33
20
29
26
35
30
16
17
16
13

56
55
53
45
44
42
41
40
37
36
35
34

10
44
47
26
22
14
12
38
32
38
57
31
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12
4
4
7
11
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0
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0
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103
120
119
119
143
156
58

147
118
102
136
152

GP G A PTS PIM PPG PPA SHG SHA SHOTS

69
64
67
61
31
65
52
68
66
59
66
50

24
20
24
15
23
14
7
6
7
25
14
15

64
57
52
52
38
45
52
51
49
28
38
35

88
77
76
67
61
59
59
57
56
53
52
50

26
44
60
62
28
96
82
12
47
77
52
76

8

whBoocwnvmruoo

23
27
18
33
13
7
22
23
18
13
13
13

OFRPPFPOOCOONRFPPFP,POOR

OO WNORFRLPMOORFLODN

171
173
296
198
170
187
76
110
130
224
161
114



OHL INDIVIDUAL LEADERS ShrEinee

GOALS ASSISTS

RK PLAYER TEAM GP G RK PLAYER TEAM GP A
1 Matthew Maggio Windsor 66 54 1 Ty Voit Sarnia 67 81
2 Nolan Burke Sarnia 56 50 2  Matthew Poitras Guelph 63 79
3 Alex Christopoulos  Windsor 67 49 3  Matvey Petrov North Bay 65 66
4 Francesco Arcuri Kitchener 71 48 4  Pavel Mintyukov Ottawa 69 64
5 Colby Barlow Owen Sound 59 46 5 Evan Vierling Barrie 60 60
6 Amadeus Lombardi  Flint 67 45 6 Sasha Pastujov Sarnia 60 57
7  Ethan Cardwell Barrie 62 43 7 Christian Kyrou Sarnia 64 57
8 Avery Hayes Peterborough 65 43 8  Matthew Maggio Windsor 66 57
9 Sasha Pastujov Sarnia 60 41 9 Amadeus Lombardi Flint 67 57
10 David Goyette Sudbury 63 41 10 Sean McGurn London 67 56

POWERPLAY GOALS POWERPLAY ASSISTS

RK PLAYER TEAM GP PPG RK PLAYER TEAM GP PPA
1 Nolan Burke Sarnia 56 23 1 Matthew Poitras Guelph 63 38
2 Avery Hayes Peterborough 65 20 2 Ty Voit Sarnia 67 37
3 Francesco Arcuri Kitchener 71 18 3 Michael Buchinger  Guelph 61 33
4 Braeden Bowman Guelph 54 16 4 Matvey Petrov North Bay 65 28
5 Sasha Pastujov Sarnia 60 16 5  Christian Kyrou Sarnia 64 27
6  Carson Rehkopf Kitchener 68 16 6  Kirill Kudryavtsey  Sault Ste Marie 67 24
7 Kalvyn Watson Sault Ste Marie 68 14 7 Hunter Brzustewicz Kitchener 68 23
8 Colby Barlow Owen Sound 59 13 8  Pavel Mintyukov Ottawa 69 23
9  Stuart Rolofs Oshawa 62 13 9 Ethan Del Mastro Sarnia 52 22
10 Luca Del Bel Belluz  Sarnia 66 13 10 Evan Vierling Barrie 60 22

SHORTHANDED GOALS GAME WINNING GOALS

RK PLAYER TEAM GP SHG RK PLAYER TEAM GP GWG
1  Francesco Pinelli Kitchener 60 5 1  Colby Barlow Owen Sound 59 12
2  Nikita Tarasevich North Bay 65 5 2  Alex Christopoulos  Windsor 68 10
3 Cameron Tolnai Ottawa 67 5 3 Tucker Robertson  Peterborough 68 9
4  Max McCue London 58 4 4 Jacob Frasca Barrie 68 9
5 J. R.Avon Peterborough 59 4 5 Kyle McDonald North Bay 43 8
6 Ryan Gagnier Oshawa 66 4 6  Francesco Arcuri Kitchener 71 8
7  Sean McGurn London 67 4 7  Sasha Pastujov Sarnia 60 7
8 Josh Bloom North Bay 68 4 8 Evan Vierling Barrie 60 7
9  Justin Ertel North Bay 46 3 9 David Goyette Sudbury 63 7
10 Braeden Kressler Flint 47 3 10 Avery Hayes Peterborough 65 7

PENALTY MINUTES + / - RATING

RK PLAYER TEAM GP PIM RK PLAYER TEAM GP  +/-
1  Tyler Savard Barrie 56 129 1 Paul Christopoulos  North Bay 67 +51
2  Cameron Butler Oshawa 63 119 2  Matthew Maggio Windsor 66 +41
3  Connor Clattenburg ~ Sault Ste Marie 56 115 3 Brandt Clarke Barrie 31 +40
4 Jackson Stewart Owen Sound 54 113 4 Jack Matier Ottawa 58 +40
5 Jackson Edward London 65 110 5 Ethan Ritchie Sarnia 65 +39
6  Connor Punnett Barrie 66 109 6 Jacob Maillet Windsor 67 +37
7 Quinton Burns Kingston 54 106 7 Jack Beck Ottawa 45 +34
8 Cam Gauvreau Peterborough 57 103 8 Logan Morrison Ottawa 56 +33
9  Cameron Morton Erie 67 101 9  Pavel Mintyukov Ottawa 69 +33
10 Ryan Thompson Sault Ste Marie 63 97 10 Thomas Sirman Ottawa 62 +31



WINDSOR SPITFIRES SCORING & GOALTENDING STATISTICS
Pos # Player GP G A PTS +- PIM PPG PPA SHG SHA GW IG SOG
RW 81 Matthew Maggio 66 54 57 111 41 32 4 17 3 0 5 4 311

C 16 Jacob Maillet 67 24 52 76 37 6 2 12 3 1 3 5 149
RW 48 Alex Christopoulos 68 49 25 74 15 29 11 6 1 0 10 3 230
C 44 Brett Harrison 57 34 35 69 6 16 9 15 0 0 2 3 187
(Windsor) 30 18 18 36 0 12 5 7 0 0 2 2 84
(Oshawa) 27 16 17 33 6 4 4 8 0 0 1 103
RW 94 Oliver Peer 63 22 45 67 17 16 6 6 2 2 3 3 123
D 78 Rodwin Dionicio 50 15 35 50 5 76 3 13 0 0 2 1 114
(Windsor) 33 11 32 43 10 51 2 13 0 0 2 66
(Niagara) 17 4 3 7 -5 25 1 0 0 0 1 48
LW 61 Colton Smith 62 22 25 47 5 47 1 4 0 0 4 3 136
RW 66 Liam Greentree 61 25 20 45 1 26 6 4 0 0 4 2 119
D 74 Anthony Cristoforo 63 6 35 41 10 12 0 9 0 1 1 58
C 51 Shane Wright 20 15 22 37 8 6 6 7 0 0 2 2 54
D 27 Michael Renwick 65 13 22 35 18 63 8 7 0 0 1 1 146
C 12 Ryan Abraham 29 9 26 35 8 29 2 5 0 0 69
RW 90 Aidan Castle 63 19 12 31 -11 20 5 1 0 0 3 2 102
(Windsor) 33 6 5 11 3 10 0 0 0 0 1 2 39
(Niagara) 30 13 7 20 -14 10 5 1 0 0 2 63
LW 19 Ethan Miedema 36 11 20 31 10 16 3 3 0 0 1 62
D 47 Jacob Holmes 67 5 25 30 20 23 2 8 0 1 106
(Windsor) 35 2 10 12 11 21 1 0 0 1 30
(Sudbury) 32 3 15 18 9 2 1 8 0 0 76
D 22 Nicholas DeAngelis 67 2 24 26 16 41 0 7 1 2 1 92
C 11 Noah Morneau 65 7 18 25 -1 20 0 0 1 0 2 1 100
* C 8 A.J Spellacy 47 7 10 17 -1 44 0 1 0 0 1 2 58
D 77 James Jodoin 57 4 13 17 17 50 0 1 0 0 67
LW 98 Christopher O’Flaherty 33 5 6 11 -3 26 1 1 0 0 1 33
D 10 Daniil Sobolev 48 1 8 9 12 56 0 0 0 0 54
LW 91 Thomas Johnston 19 2 4 6 -2 14 1 1 0 0 15
(Windsor) 13 2 2 4 0 8 1 0 0 0 8
(Ottawa) 6 0 2 2 -2 6 0 1 0 0 7
D 24 Bronson Ride 33 1 4 5 0 33 0 1 0 0 36
D 82 Tomas Hebek 28 1 2 3 2 0 0 0 0 0 11
LW 28 Cole Davis 5 1 1 2 2 4 0 0 0 0 6
* C 72 Ethan Martin 13 1 0 1 1 4 0 0 0 0 6
LW 17 Jackson McLlwain 20 1 0 1 -1 8 0 0 0 0 10
* D 24 Carson Woodall 3 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 4
RW 98 Patrick McManus 4 0 0 0 1 8 0 0 0 0 1
LW 20 Nick Graniero 7 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 2
LW 2 Wylie Birkett 9 0 0 0 -2 4 0 0 0 0 1
* C 25 Alec Stewart 9 0 0 0 -1 0 0 0 0 0 5
68 320 506 826 239 710 59 113 11 7 4 31 2170
# Goaltender GP MIN SH SAV GA SO GAA SV% W-L-OL-SL A PIM
33 Joey Costanzo 40 2158 1099 990 109 1 3.03 901 26-6-0-2 3 4
36 Mathias Onuska 33 1850 1034 897 137 0 4.44 .868 17-11-4-0 1 0
21 Ian Michelone 2 81 49 41 8 0 591 .837 1-1-0-0 0 0
75 4089 2191 1928 263 1 3.84 .880 44-18-4-2 4 4

* Rookie



GAME BY GAME LOG (st Half)
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Date
Oct 1
Oct 6
Oct 8
Oct 10
Oct 14
Oct 15
Oct 20
Oct 22
Oct 23
Oct 27
Oct 28
Oct 29
Nov 3
Nov 5
Nov 6
Nov 10
Nov 12
Nov 18
Nov 20
Nov 23
Nov 25
Nov 26
Dec 1
Dec 2
Dec 3
Dec 8
Dec 9
Dec 10
Dec 15
Dec 17
Dec 28
Dec 30
Dec 31
Jan 4

Opp
SAR
SBY

@ SAG
SO0

@ SAR
@ OSD
SAG

@ FLT
NIA
NBY
@ NIA
@ ERI
SAR

@ MIS
KGN
PBO
LDN
@ SAR
@ KIT
OSD
FLT

@ SAG
OSH
@ KIT
BAR
OTT

@ ERI
@ HAM
ERI

@ OSD
GUE
@ GUE
KIT
SAG

Score
L1-20T
W 54

W 5-4

W 3-2 OT
W 6-3

L 4-50T
L2-30T
W 6-5

W 8-4
W 6-3
W11-3
L 4-7

W 5-3

L 3-6

W 6-3

W 3-2
L1-6
L2-3

W 8-4

L 3-6

L 3-4 SO
L 2-7

W 7-2

W 6-2

W 5-2

W 5-3

W 4-2

L 3-5

W 6-3

W 5-4

L 3-5

W 3-2
W 5-4 OT
W 5-2

Shots Powerplay Goaltenders
WSR OPP WSR OPP Windsor
23 28 0-2 0-3 Onuska OL
41 37 1-4  0-3 Onuska W
34 33  0-5 2-5 OnuskaW
26 37 1-4 2-7 Onuska W
27 33 04 1-4 Onuska W
26 38 0-1 1-2 Onuska OL
35 17 0-4 0-0 Onuska OL
32 37 29 1-8 Onuska W
37 32 04 2-4 Costanzo W
26 38 2-4 1-2 Onuska W
41 32 4-8 0-3 Costanzo W
25 31 2-4 2-5 Onuska L, Costanzo
34 28 0-2 2-7 Onuska W
28 39 0-3 1-3 OnuskaL
29 35 1-3  1-5 Costanzo W
34 22 0-3 0-1 Onuska W
39 27 0-2 1-1 OnuskaL, Costanzo
23 26 1-2  0-3 Costanzo L
37 37 24 1-3 Onuska W
33 28 2-4 2-2 Onuska L, Costanzo
26 32 15 0-3 Costanzo SL
29 37 1-6  2-4 Costanzo L
30 28 1-1 0-4 Onuska W
33 27 1-1 1-3 Costanzo W
34 20 04 0-1 Onuska W
25 35 1-3  0-3 Onuska W
30 37 0-2 0-4 Costanzo W
29 35 0-1 0-0 OnuskaL
22 29 1-4  2-4 Onuska W
36 37 1-1 0-2 Costanzo W
27 28 0-2 0-2 OnuskaL
21 35 02 1-4 Costanzo W
36 32 1-1 2-2 Onuska OW
22 27 0-5 0-3 Costanzo W

Opponent

Gaudreau OW
Ranger LL

Fullerton LL

Ivanov OL

Gaudreau L.

Votary OW

Lennox OW

Cranley, Day L
Flores L, Rosenzweig
DiVincentiis L
Rosenzweig L, Flores
Downey W

Gaudreau L

Beglieri W

Vaccari L

Simpson L

Bowen W

Gaudreau W

Costantini, Vendenberg L

Chenard W

Day SW
Lennox W
Leaver L, Bickle
Costantini L
West L

Donoso L
Downey L
Malboeuf W
Lalonde, Downey L
Votary L

Oster W
Gillespie L
Vandenberg OL
Lennox L

Deciding Goal
Voit

Peer
Christopoulos
Christopoulos
DeAngelis
Barlow

Smith
Christopoulos
McLlwain
Smith
Renwick

Sova

Maillet
Larsen
Christopoulos
Maggio

Crane

Way
Christopoulos
Barlow
Slavicek
Loukus

Smith
Renwick
Miedema
Peer
Greentree
Morrison
Maggio
Maggio
Poitras
Morneau
Christopoulos
Peer

Referees

Elbers, Wilson
Beer, Faist

Kane, Tapper
Jenken, Nichol
Chapman, Faist
Hiff, Willmetts
Cairns, Monette
Beer, Ferreira
Faist, Hutchison
Chapman, Ross
Lewis, Monette
Ferguson, Jackson
Monette, Neely
Faist, Wilmot
Brennan, Jackson
Hutchison, Nichol
Beer, Coulombe
Monette, Nichol
Jenken, Lewis
Faist, Monette
Cairns, Wilson
Chapman, Monette
Ferreira, Jenken
Beaudet, Brennan
Hutchison, Nichol
Hutchison, Ross
Jackson, Willmetts
Kimmerly, Reid
Ferreira, Harrison
Hamilton, Kimmerly
Elbers, Ferreira
Coulombe, Wilmot
Hutchison, Monette
Hiff, Nichol

Att
5,477
3,157
2,468
3,852
2,612
2,646
3,462
2,507
3,825
3,246
3,851
2,520
3,671
2,120
3,436
3,814
5,268
3,168
5,242
3,886
4,100
3,202
3,738
6,031
4,809
3,893
3,095
4,088
4,563
2,533
5,612
4,851
6,251
4,209

Record
0-0-1-0
1-0-1-0
2-0-1-0
3-0-1-0
4-0-1-0
4-0-2-0
4-0-3-0
5-0-3-0
6-0-3-0
7-0-3-0
8-0-3-0
8-1-3-0
9-1-3-0
9-2-3-0
10-2-3-0
11-2-3-0
11-3-3-0
11-4-3-0
12-4-3-0
12-5-3-0
12-5-3-1
12-6-3-1
13-6-3-1
14-6-3-1
15-6-3-1
16-6-3-1
17-6-3-1
17-7-3-1
18-7-3-1
19-7-3-1
19-8-3-1
20-8-3-1
21-8-3-1
22-8-3-1



GAME BY GAME LOG (2nd Half)

35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68

Date
Jan 6
Jan 8
Jan 12
Jan 14
Jan 15
Jan 19
Jan 21
Jan 22
Jan 26
Jan 27
Jan 29
Feb 2
Feb 4
Feb 5
Feb 8
Feb 9
Feb 11
Feb 16
Feb 18
Feb 20
Feb 23
Feb 24
Feb 26
Mar 2
Mar 3
Mar 4
Mar 10
Mar 11
Mar 15
Mar 17
Mar 18
Mar 22
Mar 24
Mar 25

Opp
@SAR
FLT
SAG

@ SAG
@ LDN
ERI

@ BAR
@ OSH
@NBY
@ SBY
@ SO0
SO0
HAM
OSD

@ FLT
SO0

@ SAG
FLT
MIS

@ LDN
@ PBO
@ OTT
@ KGN
LDN

@ FLT
SAR

@ GUE
KIT
SAG

@ SO0
@ SO0
GUE

@ LDN
LDN

Score
L1-7

W 6-3

W 7-4

W 5-3

W 4-1

W 6-3

W 8-7
L5-9

L 3-5
L2-3

W 9-4

W 7-4

W 6-3

W 8-1

W 9-3

W 5-4 OT
W 5-2

W 6-5 OT
W 3-2 0T
L3-40T
L 2-6
L1-6

W 8-4

L 3-4 SO
L1-4

L 6-9

W 7-4

W 6-3

W 6-5 OT
W 3-0
L2-8

W 4-1

W 6-3

L 3-6

Shots
25 42
30 34
30 26
41 33
23 41
35 27
35 38
36 30
31 34
25 34
42 19
34 38
43 26
36 25
44 41
33 33
39 22
32 42
29 23
27 30
43 38
29 50
44 21
28 27
42 31
39 30
24 29
36 37
23 26
34 33
35 52
36 28
28 40
29 37

Powerplay Goaltenders
WSR OPP WSR OPP Windsor
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0-1
1-5
0-1
1-2
0-3
0-4
1-3
1-4
0-2
0-2
1-4
1-4
2-5
0-2
0-3
0-3
0-3
0-3
1-3
0-4
3-6
0-3
0-3
0-5
1-4
2-2
2-10
1-2
2-5
0-5
3-5
1-3
2-6
0-2

Onuska L, Costanzo
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W

Costanzo, Michelone L

Costanzo L
Costanzo L
Costanzo W
Michelone W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Onuska OW
Costanzo W
Onuska OW
Costanzo OW
Onuska OL
Costanzo L
Onuska L
Costanzo W
Costanzo SL
Onuska L
Onuska, Costanzo L
Costanzo W
Onuska W
Onuska OW
Costanzo W
Onuska L
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Onuska L

Opponent
Surzycia W
Cranley L
Lennox L

Oke L

Brochu L
Downey L
Thornton, West LL
Bickle W
DiVincentis W
Brassard W
Ivanov L, Miller
Ivanov L, Miller
Drobac L
Chenard L

Day L

Schenkel OL
Oke L

Cranley OL
Leenders OL
Brochu OW
Simpson W
MacKenzie W
Vaccari L, Zhigalov
Brochu SW

Day W

Surzyci W
Leaver, Gillespie L
Vandenberg L
Lennox OL
Schenkel L
Schenkel W
Gillespie L
Brochu L, Bowen
Bowen W

Deciding Goal
Pastujov
Cristoforo
Spellacy
Morneau
Wright
Greentree
Smith
Roobroeck
McDonald
Goyette
Harrison
Smith

Maggio
Castle
Dionicio
Dionicio
Christopoulos
Harrison
Maillet
Barkey

Smith
Gardiner
Greentree
Bonk
Lombardi
Kyrou
Christopoulos
Wright
Maillet
Maggio
Cloutier
Christopoulos
Christopoulos
George

Referees
Brennan, Wilson
Ferreira, Scott
Jenken, Wilson
Beer, Hutchison
Cairns, Tapper
Hutchison, Monette
Hennigan, Jackson
Ingalls, Lewis
Faist, Kane
Elbers, Hennigan
Harrison, Kimmerly
Beer, Wilson
Brennan, Nichol
Harrison, Scott
Monette, Ross
Hutchison, Ross
Nichol, Tapper
Cairns, Hiff
Jenken, Nichol
Jackson, Monette
Burchell, Neely
Cairns, Tapper
Emerson, Kane
Monette, Wilson
Bet, Emerson
Myers, Neely
Hamilton, Lewis
Brennan, Elbers
Ingalls, Jackson
Jackson, Schreider
Jackson, Schreider
Faist, Marley
Elbers, Lewis

Bet, Cairns

Att
4,113
5,566
6,046
5,023
9,036
5,701
4,320
5,882
2,623
4,833
3,983
4,716
6,345
4,536
2,077
4,273
4,288
4,891
6,331
9,036
3,246
4,951
3,506
6,162
3,672
6,052
4,790
5,570
6,251
3,673
3,561
5,458
9,036
6,517

Record
22-9-3-1
23-9-3-1
24-9-3-1
25-9-3-1
26-9-3-1
27-9-3-1
28-9-3-1

28-10-3-1
28-11-3-1
28-12-3-1
29-12-3-1
30-12-3-1
31-12-3-1
32-12-3-1
33-12-3-1
34-12-3-1
35-12-3-1
36-12-3-1
37-12-3-1
37-12-4-1
37-13-4-1
37-14-4-1
38-14-4-1
38-14-4-2
38-15-4-2
38-16-4-2
39-16-4-2
40-16-4-2
41-16-4-2
42-16-4-2
42-17-4-2
43-17-4-2
44-17-4-2
44-18-4-2



GAME BY GAME LOG (Home)
Shots

# Date Opp Score

1 Octl SAR L1-20T 23 28
2 Oct6 SBY W 5-4 41 37
3 Oct10 SOO W320T 26 37
4 Oct20 SAG L2-30T 35 17
5 Oct23 NIA W 8-4 37 32
6 Oct27 NBY W 6-3 26 38
7 Nov3 SAR W 5-3 34 28
8 Nov6 KGN W 6-3 29 35
9 Nov 10 PBO W 3-2 34 22
10 Nov 12 LDN L1-6 39 27
11 Nov 23 OSD L 3-6 33 28
12 Nov 25 FLT L34S0 26 32
13 Dec1 OSH W72 30 28
14 Dec3 BAR W 5-2 34 20
15 Dec 8 OTT W5-3 25 35
16 Dec 15 ERI W 6-3 2229
17 Dec 28 GUE L3-5 27 28
18 Dec 31 KIT W540T 36 32
19 Jan4 SAG W 5-2 22 27
20 Jan8 FLT W 6-3 30 34
21 Jan 12 SAG W 7-4 30 26
22 Jan 19 ERI W 6-3 35 27
23 Feb2 SOO W 7-4 34 38
24 Feb4 HAM W 6-3 43 26
25 Feb5 OSD W 8-1 36 25
26 Feb9 SOO W5-40T 33 33
27 Feb 16 FLT W6-50T 32 42
28 Feb 18 MIS W3-20T 29 23
29 Mar2 LDN L34S0 28 27
30 Mar4 SAR L 6-9 39 30
31 Mar 11 KIT W 6-3 36 37
32 Mar 15 SAG W6-50T 23 26
33 Mar 22 GUE W 4-1 36 28
34 Mar 25 LDN L 3-6 29 37

0-2
1-4
1-4
0-4
0-4
2-4
0-2
1-3
0-3
0-2
2-4
1-5
1-1
0-4
1-3
1-4
0-2
1-1
0-5
1-2
1-3
0-1

e ke e (D
1 L R
LW LN WL B W

0-3
0-3
2-7
0-0
2-4
1-2
2-7
1-5
0-1
1-1
2-2
0-3
0-4
0-1
0-3
2-4
0-2
2-2
0-3
1-5
0-1
0-4
1-4
2-5
0-2
0-3
0-3
1-3
0-5
2-2
1-2
2-5
1-3
0-2

Powerplay Goaltenders
WSR OPP WSR OPP Windsor

Onuska OL
Onuska W
Onuska W
Onuska OL
Costanzo W
Onuska W
Onuska W
Costanzo W
Onuska W
Onuska L, Costanzo
Onuska L, Costanzo
Costanzo SL
Onuska W
Onuska W
Onuska W
Onuska W
Onuska L
Onuska OW
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Michelone W
Costanzo W
Costanzo W
Onuska OW
Onuska OW
Costanzo OW
Costanzo SL
Onuska, Costanzo L
Onuska W
Onuska OW
Costanzo W
Onuska L

Opponent
Gaudreau OW
Ranger L
Ivanov OL
Lennox OW

Flores L, Rosenzweig

DiVincentiis L
Gaudreau L
Vaccari L
Simpson L
Bowen W
Chenard W

Day SW

Leaver L, Bickle
West L

Donoso L
Lalonde, Downey L
Oster W
Vandenberg OL
Lennox L
Cranley L
Lennox L
Downey L
Ivanov L, Miller
Drobac L
Chenard L
Schenkel OL
Cranley OL
Leenders OL
Brochu SW
Surzyci W
Vandenberg L
Lennox OL
Gillespie L
Bowen W

Deciding Goal Referees

Voit

Peer
Christopoulos
Smith
MecLlwain
Smith

Maillet
Christopoulos
Maggio
Crane

Barlow
Slavicek
Smith
Miedema
Peer

Maggio
Poitras
Christopoulos
Peer
Cristoforo
Spellacy
Greentree
Smith

Maggio
Castle
Dionicio
Harrison
Maillet

Bonk

Kyrou

Wright
Maillet
Christopoulos
George

Elbers, Wilson
Beer, Faist
Jenken, Nichol
Cairns, Monette
Faist, Hutchison
Chapman, Ross
Monette, Neely
Brennan, Jackson
Hutchison, Nichol
Beer, Coulombe
Faist, Monette
Cairns, Wilson
Ferreira, Jenken
Hutchison, Nichol
Hutchison, Ross
Ferreira, Harrison
Elbers, Ferreira
Hutchison, Monette
Hiff, Nichol
Ferreira, Scott
Jenken, Wilson
Hutchison, Monette
Beer, Wilson
Brennan, Nichol
Harrison, Scott
Hutchison, Ross
Cairns, Hiff
Jenken, Nichol
Monette, Wilson
Myers, Neely
Brennan, Elbers
Ingalls, Jackson
Faist, Marley

Bet, Cairns

Att
5,477
3,157
3,852
3,462
3,825
3,246
3,671
3,436
3,814
5,268
3,886
4,100
3,738
4,809
3,893
4,563
5,612
6,251
4,209
5,566
6,046
5,701
4,716
6,345
4,536
4,273
4,891
6,331
6,162
6,052
5,570
6,251
5,458
6,517

Record
0-0-1-0
1-0-1-0
2-0-1-0
2-0-2-0
3-0-2-0
4-0-2-0
5-0-2-0
6-0-2-0
7-0-2-0
7-1-2-0
7-2-2-0
7-2-2-1
8-2-2-1
9-2-2-1
10-2-2-1
11-2-2-1
11-3-2-1
12-3-2-1
13-3-2-1
14-3-2-1
15-3-2-1
16-3-2-1
17-3-2-1
18-3-2-1
19-3-2-1
20-3-2-1
21-3-2-1
22-3-2-1
22-3-2-2
22-4-2-2
23-4-2-2
24-4-2-2
25-4-2-2
25-5-2-2



GAME BY GAME LOG (away) e
Shots  Powerplay Goaltenders
# Date Opp Score WSR OPP WSR OPP Windsor Opponent Deciding Goal Referees Att  Record
1 Oct8 @SAG W54 34 33 0-5 2-5 OnuskaW Fullerton L Christopoulos Kane, Tapper 2,468 1-0-0-0
2 Octl4 @ SAR W6-3 27 33 04 1-4 Onuska W Gaudreau L DeAngelis Chapman, Faist 2,612 2-0-0-0
3 OctlS @OSD L4-50T 26 38 0-1 1-2 Onuska OL Votary OW Barlow Hiff, Willmetts 2,646 2-0-1-0
4 Oct22 @FLT W6-5 32 37 29 1-8 Onuska W Cranley, Day LL Christopoulos Beer, Ferreira 2,507 3-0-1-0
5 Oct28 @NIA W 11-3 41 32 4-8 0-3 Costanzo W Rosenzweig L, Flores Renwick Lewis, Monette 3,851 4-0-1-0
6 Oct29 @ERI L4-7 25 31 2-4 2-5 OnuskalL, Costanzo  Downey W Sova Ferguson, Jackson 2,520 4-1-1-0
7 Nov5 @MIS L3-6 28 39 0-3 1-3 OnuskaL Beglieri W Larsen Faist, Wilmot 2,120 4-2-1-0
8 Nov 18 @ SAR L2-3 23 26 1-2 0-3 Costanzo L Gaudreau W Way Monette, Nichol 3,168 4-3-1-0
9 Nov20 @KIT W 84 37 37 24 1-3 Onuska W Costantini, Vendenberg L. Christopoulos Jenken, Lewis 5,242 5-3-1-0
10 Nov 26 @ SAG L 2-7 29 37 1-6 2-4 Costanzo L Lennox W Loukus Chapman, Monette 3,202 5-4-1-0
11 Dec2 @KIT W6-2 33 27 1-1 1-3 Costanzo W Costantini L Renwick Beaudet, Brennan 6,031 6-4-1-0
12 Dec9 @ERI W42 30 37 0-2 0-4 Costanzo W Downey L Greentree Jackson, Willmetts 3,095 7-4-1-0
13 Dec 10 @ HAM L 3-5 29 35 0-1 0-0 OnuskalL Malboeuf W Morrison Kimmerly, Reid 4,088 7-5-1-0
14 Dec 17 @ OSD W 5-4 36 37 1-1 0-2 Costanzo W Votary L Maggio Hamilton, Kimmerly 2,533 8-5-1-0
15 Dec 30 @ GUE W 3-2 21 35 0-2 1-4 Costanzo W Gillespie L Morneau Coulombe, Wilmot 4,851 9-5-1-0
16 Jan6 @SAR L 1-7 25 42 0-1 0-1 OnuskaL, Costanzo Surzycia W Pastujov Brennan, Wilson 4,113 9-6-1-0
17 Jan 14 @ SAG W 5-3 41 33 1-2 1-2 Costanzo W Oke L Morneau Beer, Hutchison 5,023 10-6-1-0
18 Jan 15 @ LDN W 4-1 23 41 3-4 0-3 Costanzo W Brochu L Wright Cairns, Tapper 9,036 11-6-1-0
19 Jan21 @ BAR W 8-7 35 38 1-6 1-3 Costanzo W Thornton, West L Smith Hennigan, Jackson 4,320 12-6-1-0
20 Jan22 @ OSH L 5-9 36 30 0-5 1-4 Costanzo, Michelone L. Bickle W Roobroeck Ingalls, Lewis 5,882 12-7-1-0
21 Jan26 @ NBY L 3-5 31 34 0-2 0-2 Costanzo L DiVincentis W McDonald Faist, Kane 2,623 12-8-1-0
22 Jan 27 @ SBY L 2-3 25 34 12 0-2 Costanzo L Brassard W Goyette Elbers, Hennigan 4,833 12-9-1-0
23 Jan29 @ SOO W 9-4 42 19 1-4 1-4 Costanzo W Ivanov L, Miller Harrison Harrison, Kimmerly 3,983 13-9-1-0
24 Feb8 @ FLT W 9-3 44 41 2-2  0-3 Costanzo W Day L Dionicio Monette, Ross 2,077 14-9-1-0
25 Feb11 @ SAG W 5-2 39 22 0-3 0-3 Costanzo W Oke L Christopoulos Nichol, Tapper 4,288 15-9-1-0
26 Feb20 @ LDN L3-40T 27 30 14 0-4 Onuska OL Brochu OW Barkey Jackson, Monette 9,036 15-9-2-0
27 Feb23 @ PBO L 2-6 43 38 0-5 3-6 Costanzo L Simpson W Smith Burchell, Neely 3,246 15-10-2-0
28 Feb24 @ OTT L 1-6 29 50 0-3 0-3 OnuskaL MacKenzie W Gardiner Cairns, Tapper 4951 15-11-2-0
29 Feb 26 @ KGN W 8-4 44 21 3-5 0-3 Costanzo W Vaccari L, Zhigalov Greentree Emerson, Kane 3,506 16-11-2-0
30 Mar3 @FLT L 14 42 31 0-5 1-4 OnuskaL Day W Lombardi Bet, Emerson 3,672 16-12-2-0
31 Mar 10 @ GUE W 7-4 24 29 1-6 2-10 Costanzo W Leaver, Gillespie L Christopoulos Hamilton, Lewis 4,790 17-12-2-0
32 Mar 17 @ SOO W 3-0 34 33 0-2 0-5 Costanzo W Schenkel L Maggio Jackson, Schreider 3,673 18-12-2-0
33 Mar 18 @ SOO L 2-8 35 52 1-3 3-5 OnuskaL Schenkel W Cloutier Jackson, Schreider 3,561 18-13-2-0
34 Mar 24 @ LDN W 6-3 28 40 2-4 2-6 Costanzo W Brochu L, Bowen Christopoulos Elbers, Lewis 9,036 19-13-2-0
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SEASON BY SEASON SCORING 2021-22 - 2017-18

2021-22

#
55
81
13
43
29
12
91
19
27
25
58
16
48
71
10
22

8
77
94

3
24
98
26

5
44
72
17

2

Player

Wyatt Johnston
Matthew Maggio
Will Cuylle

Louka Henault
Daniel D’ Amico
Ryan Abraham
Pasquale Zito
Ethan Miedema
Michael Renwick
Kyle McDonald
Andrew Perrott
Jacob Maillet

Alex Christopoulos
Joshua Currie
Daniil Sobolev
Nicholas DeAngelis
Nathan Ribau
James Jodoin
Oliver Peer
Grayson Ladd
Bronson Ride
Christopher O’Flaherty
Avval Baisov
Dylan Robinson
Wylie Birkett
Ethan Martin
Jackson McLlwain
Spencer Lecot

2018-19

#
26
39
96
29
7
13
61
8
44
10
11
16
3
24
20
25
16
28
11
19
71
5
12
17
20

Player

Cole Purboo
Curtis Douglas
Jean-Luc Foudy
Daniel D’ Amico
Tyler Angle

Will Cuylle

Luke Boka
Connor Corcoran
Nathan Staios
Jordan Frasca
Louka Henault
Chris Playfair
Grayson Ladd
Mathew MacDougall
Luke Kutkevicius
Kyle McDonald
Thomas Stevenson
Cody Morgan
Sean Allen

Chase Campbell
Lev Starikov
Dylan Robinson
Ben Garagan
Igor Larionov
Maddux Rychel

Pos
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Pos
RW

;oooo

RW

Lw

Lw

nooZonoZnko

RW

GP
68
66
59
63
67
64
49
65
67
25
39
46
47
41
62
63
62
46
50
26
37
47
29

16

GP
68
66
63
67
58
63
64
68
64
60
66
49
48
40
30
39
60
33
55
30
32

23
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PTS PIM
124 26
85 22
80 48
65 56
58 34
46 60
42 41
38 18
29 47
27 10
26 45
25 2
22 10
18 16
17 36
13 26
11 63
9 20
9 20
9 12
7 16
5 24
5 16
3 0
3 10
2 0
0 0
0 0

PTS PIM
55 49
53 74
49 16
46 25
44 34
41 50
32 46
32 30
29 50
23 10
22 28
20 7
18 6
17 16
16 4
15 10
10 20
9 6
7 84
4 6
4 16
4 0
2 2
2 2
0 0

2019-20

#
11
7
39
8
29
26
93
13
43
61
88
55
25
3
5
81
22
91
16
2
77

Player

Egor Afanasyev
Tyler Angle
Curtis Douglas
Connor Corcoran
Daniel D’Amico
Cole Purboo
Jean-Luc Foudy
Will Cuylle
Louka Henault
Luke Boka
Ruben Rafkin
Wyatt Johnston
Kyle McDonald
Grayson Ladd
Dylan Robinson
Matthew Maggio
Thomas Stevenson
Pasquale Zito
Chris Playfair
Joseph Rupoli
James Jodoin

2017-18

#
91
26
27
61
24
39
21

8
17
20
74

5
29
12

7
16
28
71
44
48
25
22
88

3
81
10
43

3
19

Player

Aaron Luchuk
Cole Purboo

Jake Smith

Luke Boka
Mathew MacDougall
Curtis Douglas
Logan Brown
Connor Corcoran
Igor Larionov
Luke Kutkevicius
Sean Day

Austin McEneny
Daniel D’ Amico
William Sirman
Tyler Angle

Chris Playfair
Cody Morgan

Lev Starikov
Nathan Staios
Cedric Schiemenz
Zach Shankar
Thomas Stevenson
Kirill Kozhevnikov
Grayson Ladd
Adam Kadlec
Jordan Frasca
Louka Henault
Hayden Johnston
Joseph Mizzi

Pos

Pos

RW
RW
RW
Lw
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GP
62
62
62
62
61
59
59
62
62
59
59
53
52
53
55
45
51
46
56
29

GP
30
68
59
64
66
38
15
63
32
40
27
35
59
66
67
66
32
66
54
25
29
67
33
30
23
11
42
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30
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27
24
28
20
38
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PTS PIM
67 40
67 38
60 59
54 50
50 46
44 16
43 12
42 37
39 38
36 33
31 61
30 8
19 20
18 6
18 52
14 8
14 23
13 27
11 11
1 30
0 0

PTS PIM
51 2
49 40
48 18
40 42
32 14
28 28
24 10
24 40
23 10
22 6
21 8
20 39
19 31
19 20
17 42
17 27
14 7
13 29
12 44
10 8
10 25
8 22
7 12
5 2
3 8
2 2
2 22
1 2
0 0




SEASON BY SEASON SCORING 2016-17 — 2013-14

2016-17 2015-16
# Player Pos GP G A PTS PIM #  Player Pos GP G A PTS PIM
13 Gabriel Vilardi C 49 29 32 61 12 19  Christian Fischer RW 66 40 50 90 34
91  Aaron Luchuk C 68 28 31 59 14 21 Logan Brown C 59 21 53 74 40
31  Mikhail Sergachev D 50 10 34 44 71 31  Mikhail Seregachev D 67 17 40 57 56
10 Jeremiah Addison LW 51 24 19 43 62 91  Aaron Luchuk C 68 27 26 53 19
21  Logan Brown C 35 14 26 40 27 63  Bradley Latour LW 65 24 25 49 30
25 Julius Nattinen C 51 13 25 38 16 22 Brendan Lemieux LW 34 23 25 48 37
37  Graham Knott Lw 45 11 24 35 39 96  Cristiano DiGiacinto LW 63 16 26 42 107
96  Cristiano DiGiacinto Lw 47 13 21 34 61 13 Gabriel Vilardi C 62 17 21 38 14
74  Sean Day D 58 12 20 32 20 51 Jalen Chatfield D 68 10 27 37 45
97  Jeremy Bracco RW 30 8 24 32 2 27  Hayden McCool C 68 15 21 36 60
61 Luke Boka RW 68 13 15 28 25 26  Cole Carter RW 68 6 28 34 4
51  Jalen Chatfield D 61 8 20 28 56 17 Logan Stanley D 64 5 12 17 103
22 Cole Carter RW 28 10 9 19 6 12 Anthony Stefano C 20 5 8 13 8
27  Hayden McCool C 61 8 10 18 50 11 Connor Chatham RW 30 6 6 12 48
5 Austin McEneny D 60 1 17 18 25 20  Andrew Burns D 65 2 9 11 21
26  Cole Purboo RW 68 11 6 17 19 2 Patrick Sanvido D 49 1 9 10 30
17 Logan Stanley D 35 4 13 17 62 10 Markus Soberg RwW 22 3 5 8 10
19 Adam Laishram C 30 5 6 11 10 43 Daniel Beaudoin C 36 3 5 8 15
8  Connor Corcoran D 59 5 5 10 19 28  Tyler Nother D 49 0 8 8 33
28  Tyler Nother D 64 1 9 10 43 24 Mads Eller Lw 22 2 4 6 26
7  Tyler Angle C 41 2 2 4 6 61 Luke Boka RW 58 3 1 4 37
20  Andrew Burns D 36 0 4 4 13 44  Luke Kirwan Lw 31 2 2 4 13
11 Mike Baird LW 18 1 2 3 12 3 Liam Murray D 29 1 3 4 45
24 Maddux Rychel LW 8 0 2 2 2 7  Kyle Auger D 28 1 2 3 6
24 Daniel Robertson D 16 0 1 1 4 89  Daniil Vertiy LW 16 2 0 2 8
2 Patrick Sanvido D 18 0 1 1 4 12 Brett Primeau RW 1 0 1 1 0
3 Dede Cato D 3 0 0 0 4
29  Jasper Forgrave RW 6 0 0 0 0
12 Brett Primeau RW 8 0 0 0 0
98  Chris Playfair Lw 13 0 0 0 0
2014-15 2013-14
# Player Pos GP G A PTS PIM #  Player Pos GP G A PTS PIM
8  Trevor Murphy D 59 24 39 63 104 66 Josh Ho-Sang RW 67 32 53 85 44
28  Slater Doggett C 57 25 26 51 52 97 Brady Vail C 67 32 51 83 39
96  Cristiano DiGiacinto LW 63 21 24 45 100 12 Ben Johnson LW 59 28 25 53 30
21  Logan Brown C 56 17 26 43 20 65  Slater Koekkoek D 62 15 38 53 51
12 Jamie Lewis C 57 19 22 41 16 73  Remy Giftopoulos C 61 24 24 48 104
26  Sam Povorozniouk RW 68 15 24 39 34 16  Kerby Rychel LW 27 16 23 39 15
11 Lucas Venuto RW 31 14 21 35 6 19 Ryan Foss C 58 13 19 32 10
10  Markus Soberg RW 61 13 17 30 26 17  Steven Janes LW 60 12 18 30 58
27  Hayden McCool Lw 47 12 16 28 47 8  Trevor Murphy D 51 8§ 21 29 57
91  Aaron Luchuk C 67 10 13 23 10 96  Cristiano DiGiacinto Lw 50 17 11 28 101
51  Jalen Chatfield D 60 1 20 21 35 22 Sam Povorozniouk RW 40 12 14 26 34
40 Ryan Moore C 33 5 15 20 42 27  Eric Diodati D 63 6 18 24 68
44 Luke Kirwan LW 59 7 12 19 27 22 Nick Ebert D 27 4 16 20 18
66 Josh Ho-Sang RW 11 3 16 19 8 21 Brody Milne LW 40 9 6 15 29
61  Chris Marchese RW 19 8 6 14 6 40 Ryan Moore C 65 5 5 10 33
20  Andrew Burns D 65 0 14 14 37 44  Adam Bateman D 43 1 7 8 20
97  Anthony Stefano C 30 7 6 13 15 2 Patrick Sanvido D 64 1 7 8 82
2 Patrick Sanvido D 59 3 8 11 62 81 Ryan Verbeek Lw 15 2 5 7 6
89  Daniil Vertiy LW 49 3 6 9 22 79 Ty Bilcke RW 66 1 4 5 103
3 Liam Murray D 63 3 6 9 99 24 Graeme Brown D 53 0 4 4 35
24 Graeme Brown D 65 2 6 8 82 26  Chris Cobham LW 40 1 0 1 23
19  Ryan Foss C 29 5 1 6 10 20  Andrew Burns D 7 0 1 1 0
93  Mark Manchurek LW 34 3 3 6 18 25  Brad Carroll RW 1 0 0 0 0
17 Logan Stanley D 59 0 4 4 60 91 Aaron Luchuk C 3 0 0 0 0
11 Nikita Yazkov Lw 2 0 0 0 2 7  John Bowen D 3 0 0 0 2
25 Nikko Sablone RW 3 0 0 0 2 25  Anthony Kotsovos D 9 0 0 0 6
5 Nick Gauvin D 4 0 0 0 0 3 Liam Murray D 19 0 0 0 11
7  Cameron Hughes LW 34 0 0 0 14



WINDSOR SPITFIRES WIN LAST
ONTARIO HOCKEY LEAGUE GAME AT JOE LOUIS ARENA

= : !
Sunday, December 4, 2016

It was a fitting Farewell to the Joe.

OVERTIME
Y

o< S

Sean Day grew up watching the Detroit Red Wings at Joe
Louis Arena. The New York Rangers prospect stepped up
in the building’s final OHL game, writing his name in the
record books to become the fourth Windsor Spitfires
player and first defender in franchise history to record a
hat-trick in the iconic venue.

A native of Rochester, Michigan, Day (8 ,9, 10) led the
Spitfires back from a 2-0 deficit, scoring power play goals
21 seconds apart inside the final five minutes of the third
period before lifting Windsor to a 3-2 victory 1:26 into the
extra frame.

1st Period
Day’s natural hat-trick is the first regular season trio at 1, Saginaw, Kreis 4 (Coskey), 18:09
The Joe since January 12, 1995 when Detroit's Tom
Buckley scored three times in a 7-2 win over the Owen 2nd Period
Sound Platers. He joins fellow Spitfires in Steve Gibson 2, Saginaw, Hronek 4 (Maksimov, Giroux), 17:10
(5-2 W, Dec. 20, 1991), Craig Lutes (12-5 L, Mar. 17,
1993) and Bill Bowler (11-4 W, Oct. 16, 1994) in the ranks 3rd Period
of Windsor players to accomplish the feat. 3, Windsor, Day 8 (Sergachev, Nattinen), 15:36 (PP)
Anaheim Ducks prospect Julius Nattinen finished the 4, Windsor, Day 9 (Nattinen, DiGiacinto), 15:57 (PP)
afternoon with three assists as the Spits went 2-for-3 on
the power play and climbed to 18-5-4-0 on the season Overtime
before a crowd of 3,189. 5, Windsor, Day 10 (Nattinen), 1:26

The Spitfires outshot Saginaw 43-21 as Spirit netminder

Evan Cormier turned aside 40 shots in the loss. Matthew Power Play Opportunities

:

Kreis (4) and Red Wings prospect Filip Hronek (4) scored Windsor 2 /3

goals for Saginaw. Saginaw 0/1 ONTARIO HOCKEY LEAGUE
The 130th and final regular season OHL contest at Joe Goaltenders

Louis Arena sees the Windsor Spitfires improve their all- Windsor, DiPietro 12-3-4-0 (21 shots - 19 saves)

time regular season record at The Joe to 7-9-1 over 17 SaginaV\; Cormier 7-8-2-2 (43 shots - 40 saves)
games. '

Referees: Ryan Hutchison (20), Joe Monette (25) Photos: Keith Dotson, OHL Pucks & Stripes

Linesmen: Geoff Rutherford (62), Tyler Callander (94) Article: www.ontariohockeyleague.com



OHL PRIORITY SELECTION FIRST ROUND PICKS

BY YEAR

Year Pick Player Pos Team

2022 22 Anthony Cristoforo D  Toronto Jr Canadiens
2021 4  Ethan Miedema LW Quinte Red Devils
2020 14 Ryan Abraham C Detroit Compuware
2019 6  Wyatt Johnston C Toronto Marlboros
2018 10 Jean-Luc Foudy C Toronto Titans

2017 17 Nathan Staios D Vaughan Kings

2015 2 Gabriel Vilardi C CIH Academy

2014 12 Logan Stanley D Waterloo Wolves
2012 5 Joshua Ho-Sang RW Toronto Marlboros
2011 13 Jordan Maletta C St Catharines Falcons
2010 20 Grant Webermin D Detroit Honeybaked
2009 20 Austen Brassard RW Windsor Jr Spitfires
2008 17 Cam Fowler D USAU17

2007 2  Taylor Hall LW Kingston Jr Frontenacs
2006 7 Greg Nemisz RW Clarington Toros
2005 6  Akim Aliu D Toronto Marlboros
2004 7  Cory McGillis LW Sudbury Nickel Barons
2003 16 Steve Downie RW Aurora Tigers

2002 10 Mitch Maunu D Thunder Bay Kings
2001 15 Frank Rediker D Plymouth Compuware
2000 11 Matt Maccarone LW Whitby Wildcats
1999 7 Tim Gleason D Leamington Flyers
1998 5  Dan Growden D Peterborough Jr Petes
BY OVERALL PICK

Year Pick Player Pos Team

1976 1  Jim Fox RW North Bay Trappers
2015 2 Gabriel Vilardi C CIH Academy

2007 2 Taylor Hall LW Kingston Jr Frontenacs
1993 2 Ed Jovanovski D Windsor Royals

1990 3 Todd Warriner LW Chatham MicMacs

1982 3 Graeme Bonar C Henry Carr Crusaders
2021 4  Ethan Miedema LW Quinte Red Devils

1996 4  Kip Brennan D St Michael’s Buzzers
1994 4  Glenn Crawford C Barrie Colts

1984 4  Kevin Kerr RW North Bay Centennials
1983 4  Keith Gretzky C Brantford Alexanders
1977 4  Jim Mellon D Gloucester Rangers
2012 5 Joshua Ho-Sang RW Toronto Marlboros

1998 5  Dan Growden D  Peterborough Jr Petes
1992 5  Mike Martin D Stratford Cullitons

1989 5 Ryan Merritt LW Waterloo Siskins

2019 6  WyattJohnston C  Toronto Marlboros

2005 6  Akim Aliu D Toronto Marlboros

1985 6  Adam Graves C King City Dukes

2006 7  Greg Nemisz RW Clarington Toros

2004 7 Cory McGillis LW Sudbury Nickel Barons
1999 7  Tim Gleason D Leamington Flyers

1991 7  Jamie Allison D Waterloo Siskins

Year Pick Player

1997
1996
1995
1994
1993
1992
1991
1990
1989
1988
1987
1986
1985
1984
1983
1982
1981
1980
1979
1978
1977
1976
1975

10
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Michael Rupp
Kip Brennan
Jeff Zehr

Glenn Crawford

Ed Jovanovski
Mike Martin
Jamie Allison
Todd Warriner
Ryan Merritt
Karl Taylor
Jamie Allan

Darrin Shannon

Adam Graves
Kevin Kerr
Keith Gretzky
Graeme Bonar
Paul Lawless
Claude Loiselle

Shawn Babcock

Paul Gagne
Jim Mellon
Jim Fox

Gary Thiel

Year Pick Player

1981
1980
1979
1978
2018
2002
1997
1986
2000
2014
1987
1975
2011
1995
2020
2001
1988
2003
2017
2008
2010
2009
2022

7
8
8
9
10
10
10
10
11
12
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
16
17
17
20
20
22

Paul Lawless
Claude Loiselle
Shawn Babcock
Paul Gagne
Jean-Luc Foudy
Mitch Maunu
Michael Rupp
Darrin Shannon
Matt Maccarone
Logan Stanley
Jamie Allan
Gary Thiel
Jordan Maletta
Jeff Zehr

Ryan Abraham
Frank Rediker
Karl Taylor
Steve Downie
Nathan Staios
Cam Fowler
Grant Webermin
Austen Brassard

Anthony Cristoforo

Pos
LW

RW

RW
D

Team

Lakewood St Edward HS
St Michael’s Buzzers
Stratford Cullitons
Barrie Colts

Windsor Royals
Stratford Cullitons
Waterloo Siskins
Chatham MicMacs
Waterloo Siskins
Barrie Colts
Brockville Braves
Barrie Colts

King City Dukes
North Bay Centennials
Brantford Alexanders
Henry Carr Crusaders
Wexford Raiders
Gloucester Rangers
Newmarket Flyers
Iroquois Falls Abitibi
Gloucester Rangers
North Bay Trappers
Waterloo Siskins

Team

Wexford Raiders
Gloucester Rangers
Newmarket Flyers
Iroquois Falls Abitibi
Toronto Titans
Thunder Bay Kings
Lakewood St Edward HS
Barrie Colts

Whitby Wildcats
Waterloo Wolves
Brockville Braves
Waterloo Siskins

St Catharines Falcons
Stratford Cullitons
Detroit Compuware
Plymouth Compuware
Barrie Colts

Aurora Tigers
Vaughan Kings

USA U17

Detroit Honeybaked
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Toronto Jr Canadiens



OHL PRIORITY SELECTION 2022 - 2017

2022

Rd Pick
1 22

2 34

3 62

4 65

6 107
6 122
7 142
8 162
9 182
10 202
11 222
12 242
13 262
14 282
15 286
2020

Rd Pick
1 14

2 36

2 39

4 73

4 77

7 134
8 154
9 174
10 194
11 214
12 234
13 254
14 280
15 294
2018

Rd Pick
1 10

2 25

3 45

3 59

4 80

6 110
7 125
7 130
8 159
10 190
11 210
12 230
13 250
13 257
14 266
15 286

Player

Anthony Cristoforo
Liam Greentree

A. J. Spellacy
Cole Davis

Carter Froggett
Jack Dean

Trevor O’Dell
Jacob English
Joseph Delaurentis
Carson Woodall
Paolo Frasca
Caeleb Bowler
Evan Sofikitis
Gage Evans
Nathan Gaymes

Player

Ryan Abraham
Nicholas DeAngelis
Kyle Downey
Coulson Pitre
Trevor McDowell
Emerson Miller
Tyler Catalano
Wylie Birkett
Kareem Alazem
Luke Fritz

Michael Mesic
Josh Beiles
Nicholas VanTassell
Noah Morneau

Player
Jean-Luc Foudy
Kyle McDonald
Dylan Robinson
Xavier Medina
McKay Hayes
Christian Stevens
Spencer Evans
Tanner Kelly
Owen Shier
Daniel Botelho
Cade Lemmer
Liam Scullion
Johnny Ulicny
Luke Tuch
Aleksa Babic

Pos
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William Hunter McKown RW

Team

Toronto Jr Canadiens
Markham Majors
Cleveland Barons
York-Simcoe Express
Elgin-Middlesex Chiefs
Markham Majors
Toronto Nationals
North Central Predators
Westchester Express
Toronto Marlboros
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Huron-Perth Lakers
Detroit Little Caesars
Soo Jr Greyhounds
Don Mills Flyers

Team

Detroit Compuware
Mississauga Senators
Toronto Nationals
Richmond Hill Coyotes
Quinte Red Devils
Toronto Titans

St Louis Jr Blues
York-Simcoe Express
New Jersey Rockets
Huron-Perth Lakers
Detroit Compuware
Mississauga Reps
New Jersey Rockets
Windsor Jr Spitfires

Team

Toronto Titans

Ottawa Jr Senators
Brantford Jr 99ers
Detroit Honeybaked
Toronto Marlboros
Whitby Wildcats

PAL Jr Islanders
Detroit Little Caesars
Central Ontario Wolves
Grey-Bruce Highlanders
Wausau West Warriors
Burlington Eagles

Sun County Panthers
Buffalo Jr Sabres

Sun County Panthers
St Louis Jr Blues

2021

Rd Pick
1 4
2 20
4 73
4 76
5 89
6 101
7 123
8 156
9 163
10 196
11 203
12 236
13 243
14 276
15 291
15 299
2019

Rd Pick
1 6
2 4
4 67
5 95
6 104
8 148
9 168
10 188
11 208
13 248
14 268
15 288
15 303
2017

Rd Pick
1 17
5 96
6 109
6 113
7 125
8 150
8 152
8 156
9 176
10 182
11 216
12 221
12 236
13 256
14 267

SELECT: [
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Player

Ethan Miedema
Bronson Ride
Christopher O’Flaherty
Ethan Martin

Jack Greenwell
Francesco Dell’Elce
Jacob Crisp

Gavin McCarthy
Kenneth Augustine
Joshua Branton
Tanner Winegard
Cole MacArthur
Kei Hagiwara

Cain Tucker
Michael Cesario
Max Frattaroli

Player

Wyatt Johnston
Pasquale Zito
James Jodoin
Isa Parekh
Max Donohoe
Ben Felicetti
Zak Kruszewski
Ty MacDonald
Justin Brown
Sutter Muzzatti
Shaun Horne
Ethan Straky
James Doyle

Player

Nathan Staios
Louka Henault
Daniel D’ Amico
Austin Brimmer
Jordan Frasca
Michael Andrews
Markus Paterson
Dominick Fensore
Erik Yelle

Stefan Dobrich
Cade Webber
Cameron Recchi
Jeff Taylor
Matthew Crasa
Braeden Agresti

Pos
LW
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Team

Quinte Red Devils
Oakville Rangers
Chicago Young Americans
Huron-Perth Lakers
London Jr Knights
Toronto Marlboros
Oakville Rangers
Buffalo Jr Sabres
Detroit Honeybaked
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Lambton Jr Sting
Waterloo Wolves
Vaughan Kings
Toronto Titans

North York Rangers
Sun County Panthers

Team

Toronto Marlboros
Mississauga Rebels
Oakville Rangers
North York Rangers
Mississauga Rebels
Burlington Eagles
Meijer AAA U16
Ajax-Pickering Raiders
Barrie Jr Colts
Meijer AAA U15
Sun County Panthers
Oakland Jr Grizzlies
Chicago Mission

Team

Vaughan Kings

Toronto Marlboros

Toronto Marlboros
Mississauga Rebels
Mississauga Senators
Quinte Red Devils

Toronto Nationals

PAL Jr Islanders

Toronto Marlboros

Sun County Panthers

Rivers Red Wings

Cushing Academy Penguins
Kemptville 73s

Selects Academy South Kent
Toronto Red Wings



OHL PRIORITY SELECTION 2016 — 2011

2016
Rd Pick
2 21
4 75
6 114
9 175
10 182
10 195
11 215
12 235
13 255
14 275
15 290
15 295
2014
Rd Pick
1 12
2 26
2 40
4 72
5 92
8 152
9 172
11 212
12 232
13 243
14 272
15 285
15 292
2012
Rd Pick
1 5
2 41
3 45
3 47
4 76
6 108
7 139
8 148
9 168
10 188
11 208
12 228
13 247
13 261
14 268

Player

Connor Corcoran
Chris Playfair
Tyler Angle
Michael Aloise
Brock Baier
Bobby Burns
Zackary Young
Drew Elser
Dylan St Cyr
Michael Ferrandino
Jack Bowler
Kory Silverio

Player

Logan Stanley
Daniil Vertiy
Clayton Keller
Nick Gauvin
Blake Coffey
Sean Ross

Liam Moore

Zac Lyons

Tyler Biles

Evan Wisocky
Daniel Tomassetti
Anthony Hurtubise
Alex Lee

Player

Joshua Ho-Sang
Patrick Sanvido
Graeme Brown
Ryan Verbeek
Nick Schmaltz
Jonathan Billings
Bennett Morrison
Cameron Hughes
Louis Belpedio
Christopher Cobham
Jared Leslie

Ryker Killins
Robbie DeMontis
Anthony Kotsovos
Adam Baughman

Pos

LW

Qagoan

RW

EQUOE

Pos

2015
Team Rd Pick
Barrie Jr Colts 1 2
Waterloo Wolves 2 23
Southern Tier Admirals 2 39
York-Simcoe Express 4 72
Mitchell Hawks 5 95
Detroit Little Caesars 8 157
Mississauga Rebels 9 163
Selects Academy South Kent 10 183
USA U17 11 203
Chicago Young Americans 12 223
Sun County Panthers 13 243
Windsor Jr Spitfires 14 263
15 283
2013
Team Rd Pick
Waterloo Wolves 2 35
North York Rangers 3 43
Shattuck St Marys 3 47
Yale Hockey Academy 4 68
Toronto Marlboros 5 81
North Central Predators 5 97
Governor’s Academy 6 119
Brampton 45s 9 163
Guelph Gryphons 10 189
Long Island Gulls 11 203
Toronto Marlboros 12 220
Chatham Cyclones 12 223
Toronto Red Wings 13 243
14 263
15 285
2011
Team Rd Pick
Toronto Marlboros 1 13
Guelph Gryphons 2 30
Kingston Jr Frontenacs 2 39
Lambton Jr Sting 5 86
Chicago Mission 7 135
Culver Military Academy 10 195
Mississauga Rebels 11 206
Ottawa Jr Senators 13 255
Culver Military Academy 14 275
Toronto Nationals 14 281
Sun County Panthers 15 289
Huron Perth Lakers
Vaughan Kings
London Jr Knights

Chicago Mission

-1
REAL CANADIAN
SUPERSTORE

Player

Gabriel Vilardi
Michael DiPietro
Kyle Auger

Cole Carter

Luke Boka
Declan Graham
Cole Purboo
Thomas Stevenson
Fletcher Fineman

Velan Nandhakumaran

Devlin Shanahan
William Sirman
Ruslan Geidarov

Player

Ryan Moore
Liam Murray
Andrew Burns
Aaron Luchuk
Brendan Warren
Brendan Johnston
Ryan Markovic
Drew Marlatt
Mathew Hudie
Christian Fischer
Daniel Miller
Michael Andlauer
Anton Trublin

Eli Billing
Matthew Busby

Player

Jordan Maletta
Jordan DeKort
Hunter Smith
Sam Studnicka
Dylan Wallace
Will Butcher
Mitch Graham
Mark Friedman
Liam Clare
Andrew McLean
Evan Allen

Pos
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RW
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Team

CIHA Voyageurs

Sun County Panthers
Thunder Bay Kings
Stittsville Rams
Detroit Victory Honda
Toronto Marlboros
Mississauga Rebels
Ottawa Jr 67s

North Broward Prep Eagles
Toronto Nationals
Mississauga Reps
York Simcoe Express
Mississauga Senators

Team

Detroit Belle Tire
Eastern Ontario Wild
Oakville Rangers
Kingston Jr Frontenacs
Detroit Compuware
Chatham Kent Cyclones
Toronto Red Wings
Chatham Kent Cyclones
Detroit Little Caesars
Chicago Mission
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Halton Hurricanes
Toronto Marlboros
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Barrie Jr Colts

Team

St Catharines Falcons
Markham Majors
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Sun County Panthers
York-Simcoe Express
Madison Capitols
Burlington Eagles
Don Mills Flyers
Halton Hills Hurricanes
Detroit Little Caesars
Detroit Honeybaked



OHL PRIORITY SELECTION 2010 - 2005

2010
Rd
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Pick
20
38
67
73
90
107
132
153
160
174
181

200
220
260
280

Pick
17
36
51
62
91
108
151
183
198
218
238
258
278
288
298

Pick

24
27
29
67
87
99
106
123
147
167
187
207
225
247
287

Player

Grant Webermin
Michael Clarke
Brady Vail

Bryan Deeley

Riley Barber
Brennan Feasey
John Bowen

Ty Bilcke
Christopher Capizzano
Zachary Vespi

Ryan Watson
Anthony Cortellessa
Brendan Coughlin
Tony Calderone
Bron Loiselle

Player

Cam Fowler
Austin Watson
Stephen Johns
Stephen Gleeson
Derek Van Ness
Jack Campbell
Mitchell Fox
Mitch Cain
Rodney Lalonde
Nolan Kirley
Taylor Carmola
Jeft Stanton
Patrick Murphy
Noah Nelson
Saverio Posa

Player

Greg Nemisz
Adam Henrique
Thomas Battani
Mark Cundari
Eric Wellwood
Matt Hackett
Devon Quarrell
Ian Fairgrieve
Ryan Baratono
Luke Turcotte
Darren Cizmar
Tyler Courneya
Adam Wallace
Matt Sherry
Andrew Creppin
Tyler Tanguay

Pos
D
C
C
D

RW
C
D

RW
D
G

LwW

LwW
C

RW
C

Pos

Pos
RW

RW
LW

RW
Lw

aoZono

Lw

Team

Detroit Honeybaked
London Jr Knights
Waterloo Black Hawks
Syracuse Nationals
Detroit Compuware
Lambton Jr Sting
Team Comcast

Huron Perth Lakers
Toronto Nationals
Mississauga Rebels
Huron Perth Lakers
Toronto Marlboros
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Detroit Victory Honda
TPH Thunder

Team

USA U17

Detroit Compuware
Pittsburgh Hornets
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Barrie Jr Colts
Detroit Honeybaked
Thunder Bay Kings
Fort Frances Lakers
Detroit Belle Tire
Hayward Hurricanes
Rochester Alliance
Quinte Red Devils
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Chicago Mission
Detroit Little Caesars

Team

Clarington Toros
Brantford Jr 99ers
Petrolia Jets

Vaughan Kings

Sun County Panthers
London Jr Knights
Thunder Bay Kings
Niagara Rivermen
Detroit Compuware
Mississauga Senators
Thunder Bay Kings
Elgin-Middlesex Chiefs
Hamilton Huskies
London Jr Knights
Gloucester Rangers
Southern Tier Admirals

2009

Rd Pick
1 20
3 58
4 67
6 117
7 131
8 141
9 171
10 200
11 214
11 220
12 240
13 246
13 251
13 260

2007
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REAL CANADIAN
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Pick

22
28
53
62
91
95
122
142
162
182
194
222
242
262
282
298

Pick

26
46
70
86
100
106
126
146
166
186
197
206
226
246
266
286

Player

Austen Brassard
Steven Trojanovic
Craig Duininck
Austin Czarnik
Jordan Schmaltz
Matthew Peca
Blake Pietila
Michael Nishi
Josh Maleckie
Dylan Seguin
Evan Makaric
Travis Maezes
Eric Locke
Michael Whaley

Player

Taylor Hall

Ryan Ellis

Jesse Blacker
Garrett Wilson
Ben Dubois
Andrew Yogan
Ron Soucie
Kenny Ryan
Christopher Crane
Kyle Andrian
Jared Martin
Keylan Marchant
Ryan Carlisle
Dan Chadwick
Brad Smith
Marcus Quinlin
Rory Keane

Player

Akim Aliu
Robert Bortuzzo
Trea Higgins
Kevin Hudes
John Kurtz

Jake Fischer
Travis Oleksuk
Ryan Baldwin
Jeff Amadio
Richard Greenop
Marco Maggio
Austin Saber
Reid Acton
Jacob Wright
Andrew Engelage
Adam Verbeem
Kevin Quincy

Pos
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Team

Windsor Jr Spitfires
Burlington Eagles
Detroit Compuware
USA U17

Chicago Mission
Ottawa Valley Titans
Detroit Compuware
Toronto Jr Canadiens
Detroit Compuware
Sun County Panthers
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Ann Arbor Pioneer
Mississauga Reps
London Jr Knights

Team

Kingston Jr Frontenacs
Cambridge Hawks
Toronto Red Wings
Barrie Jr Colts

Sun County Panthers
Florida Jr Panthers
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Detroit Honeybaked
Detroit Honeybaked
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Grey-Bruce Highlanders
Toronto Red Wings
York-Simcoe Express
Elgin-Middlesex Chiefs
Detroit Belle Tire
Niagara Rivermen
Lambton Jr Sting

Team

Toronto Marlboros
Thunder Bay Kings
St Louis Jr Blues
Mississauga Reps
Oakville Rangers

St Mary’s Lincolns
Thunder Bay Kings
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Mississauga Reps
Oshawa Kinsmen
Sun County Panthers
Detroit Honeybaked
Wexford Raiders
Kirkland Lake Legion
Oshawa Kinsmen
Sun County Panthers
Mississauga Senators



OHL PRIORITY SELECTION 2004 - 1999

2004
Rd
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Pick

28
67
87
104
107
121
127
167
227
247
267
282
287

Pick
10
50
65
67
82
88
90
115
118
130
150
158
190
210
230
250

Pick
11
31
46
51
68
73
90
101
113
157
197
217
237
257
277
297
317
336
355
373

Player

Cory McGillis
Jonathan Sciacca
Colin Carwardine
Cameron Sinclair
John Faulkner
Steven Kampfer
Brandon Donches
Mickey Renaud
Murray Free

Jake Windsor
Joseph Palmer
Ben O’Connor
Tyler Roeszler
Jordan Matthews

Player

Mitch Maunu
Jeff Leavitt
Kyle Knechtel
Jared Cipparone
Stephen Ludzik
Brett Liscomb
Ben Heersink
David Hamm
Victor Oreskovich
Joe Grimaldi
Cal O’Reilly
Jason Towsley
Michael Cox
Brad McKenzie
Dan Eves

Scott Campbell

Player
Matt Maccarone

John Scott Dickson

Cam Janssen
Robert Hennigar
Paul Giallonardo
Ahren Nittel
Darryl Lloyd
Chris Lemay
David Frawley
Josh Elzinga
Matt George
Phil Gibson
A.J. Greco

Sal Peralta
Jason Tejchma
Reid Yantzi
Michael Grenzy
Matt Anthony
Joe Bradigan
Darren Halls

Uococgogumocc

Pos

LwW

Lw
Lw
RW

RW
RW

RW
RW
Lw
LW

Pos
LW
RW
RW

LW
LwW
LwW

RW
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RW

Team

Sudbury Nickel Barons
Chatham Maroons
Guelph Hurricanes
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Sarnia Jr Sting
Detroit Little Caesars
Richmond Hill Stars
Sun County Panthers
Quinte Red Devils
Hamilton Huskies
Syracuse Nationals
London Jr Knights
Blenheim Blades
Thunder Bay Kings

Team

Thunder Bay Kings
Quinte Red Devils
Cambridge Winter Hawks
Sun County Panthers
Niagara Falls
Char-Lan Rebels
Oakville Rangers
Hamilton Huskies

St Catharines Falcons
New York Bobcats
Huron Perth Lakers
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Detroit Belle Tire
Oakville Rangers
Detroit Honeybaked
Detroit Honeybaked

Team

Whitby Wildcats
Mississauga Rebels
St Louis Jr Blues
Port Colborne Pirates
Markham Islanders
Streetsville Derbys
Don Mills Flyers
Ottawa Valley Titans
Valley East Cobras
Elmhurst Team Illinois
Markham Islanders
Mississauga Rebels
St Michaels’s Buzzers
South Point Sharks
Detroit Honeybaked
Stratford Warriors
Toronto Marlboros
Windsor Jr Spitfires
Buffalo Stars

Erin Shamrocks

2003
Rd
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1999
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Pick
16
37
52
57
117
137
177
217
245
255
257
275
277
295
297

Pick
15
55
58
75
95

135
175
215
235
255
269
275
279
289
295

Pick

28
41
48
69
97
113
115
153
161
181
221
240
260
280
300
322
345
354
391
404
416
432
456

Player

Steve Downie
Brian Soso

Tom Jefferson
Mike Weber
Nathan Gerbe
Andrew Bulman
Andy Self
Nicholas Puim
Robert Jarosz
Scott Judson
Kyle Kudroch
Chris Purves
Michael Bushby
Andrew Mather
Shawn Hunwick

Player

Frank Rediker
Al Montoya
Ryan Donally
David Lomas
Kenny Bernard
Michael Swinton
T. J. Hensick
Iain McPhee
Ryan Dickie
Jason Dixon
Jonathan Globke
Aaron Buckstein
Jason Lepine
Josh Sciba

Matt Fuerth

Player

Tim Gleason
Craig Kennedy
Steve Ott
Sylvain Moreau
Mike Knoepfli
Rob Globke
Ryan Aschaber
Frank Sinacori
Jason Baclig
Jon Durno
Stephane Ethier
Joey Petsalis
Steve McJannet
Russ Lucier
Shane Tatomir
Peter Fantuz
Matt MacDonald
Tyler Eady
Martin Surmacewicz
Ryan Trimble
David Bowman
Brock McGillis
Mike Carlesimo
Troy Maleyko

oZooZnoouno

Pos

RW

Lw

RW

LW

RW
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RW
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Team

Aurora Tigers
Toronto Marlboros
Toronto Marlboros
Pittsburgh Jr Penguins
Omaha Lancers
Mississauga Senators
Peterborough Jr Petes
Cambridge Hawks
Chicago Young Americans
Guelph Gryphons

Sun County Panthers
Don Mills Flyers
Thunder Bay Kings
Nepean Jr Raiders
Detroit Honeybaked

Team

Plymouth Compuware
Texas Tornado

Sun County Panthers
Mississauga Rebels
Sarnia Legionnaires
Mississauga Rebels
Detroit Honeybaked
Markham Islanders
Southern Tier Admirals
Sun County Panthers
Detroit Little Caesars
Markham Waxers
Seaway Valley Rapids
Plymouth Compuware
Essex Bantams

Team

Leamington Flyers
Elliot Lake Vikings
Leamington Flyers
Cornwall Colts
Georgetown Raiders
Compuware Ambassadors
Bancroft Hawks
Wellington Dukes
Leamington Flyers
Vaughan Vipers

Valley East

Toronto Marlboros
Perth Blue Wings
Kingsville Comets
Essex 73s

Chatham Kent-Cyclones
Niagara Falls
Rayside-Balfour
Mississauga Rebels
Ottawa Valley

St Catharines Falcons
Valley East

Toronto Young Nationals
Wallaceburg Lakers



OHL PRIORITY SELECTION 1998 - 1993

1998

Rd Pick
1 5
2 25
2 28
3 47
3 51
3 56
6 115
7 140
8 160
8 151
9 181
11 220
12 240
13 260
14 280
15 300
15 301
1996

Rd Pick
1 4
2 21
3 38
5 72
6 100
7 106
8 123
9 140
11 174
12 191
13 208
14 224
15 241
16 257
17 270
18 279
1994

Rd Pick
1 4
2 20
3 36
7 100
8 116
9 132
10 148
11 164
12 180
13 196
14 211
15 225
16 239
17 252
18 262

Player

Dan Growden
Joey Sewell
Ryan Courtney
John Cilladi

T. J. Warkus
Michael Leighton
Fedor Fedorov
Blair Grennier
Steve Hildebrand
Andy Hilbert
Matt Chafe
Matthew Quinn
Brent Estevez
Ron Hainsey
George Cantrall
Rob Bonk

Ryan Leblanc

Player

Kip Brennan
Steve Rymsha
Blair Stayzer
Peter Sarno
Drew Felder
Ron Vogel

Jay McCabe
Jeff Washbrook
Brent McKenzie
Steve Mills
Glenn Coupal
Andre Paquette
Aaron Coles
Kris Koski

Dan Nicoletti
Scott Abraham

Player
Glenn Crawford

Dennis (D.J.) Smith

Chris Van Dyk
Wes Ward

Ryan Gelinas
Dean (D.J.) Mando
Tyler Rommelaere
Bob Whiting
Robert Blain

Matt Masterson
Jeremy Kawalecki
Brian Waldo
Geoff Park

Aaron Maxwell
Martin Robert

Pos
D
RW
C
D
LW
G
LW
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Team

Peterborough Bantams
Chatham Maroons
Peterborough Bantams
Aurora Tigers

Valley East Midgets
Petrolia Jets

Detroit Nationals
Kenora Midgets
Chatham Maroons
USA U188

St Thomas Stars
Timmins Midgets
Plymouth Compuware
USA U18

St Louis Selects

USA U188

Valley East Midgets

Team

St Michael’s Buzzers
St Michael’s Buzzers
Welland Cougars
North York Rangers
St Thomas Stars
Strathroy Rockets

Rayside Balfour Sabrecats

Wexford Midgets
London Midgets
Windsor Midgets
Cornwall Colts
Sudbury Midgets
Shelburne Hornets

Chicago Young Americans

St Michael’s Buzzers
Detroit Compuware

Team

Barrie Colts

Windsor Royals
Welland Cougars
Fredericton Canadiens
Windsor Royals
Detroit Little Caesars
York-Simcoe Midgets
York-Simcoe Midgets
Guelph Platers
Niagara Falls Canucks
Kitchener Jr Rangers

Maplewood Hill-Murray HS

Whitby Midgets
Welland Cougars

Rayside-Balfour Canadians

1997
Rd Pick
1 10
3 48
4 64
5 82
7 118
8 136
9 154
11 190
12 201
12 208
13 226
14 244
15 262
16 280
17 295
18 305
1995
Rd Pick
1 13
2 30
3 47
3 49
4 64
5 81
6 87
7 106
9 149
10 155
10 166
11 183
13 217
14 234
15 251
16 267
17 281
18 292
1993
Rd Pick
1 2
3 34
4 54
5 66
5 72
6 85
6 88
6 91
8 114
8 116
10 146
11 162
12 178
13 194
14 210
15 226
16 242
17 256
18 367

Player

Michael Rupp
Robin Boucher
Craig Mahon
Derek McNamara
Gareth Hopes
Keith Hahn

Jason Goldenberg
Nick Prush

Andrew Hutchinson

Josh Eade
Cam Ellsworth
Kyle Trudell
Darren Forbes
Curtis Watson
Jeff Kugel
Shawn Mather

Player

Jeff Zehr

Jeff Martin

Chris Kerr

Matt Elich

Ryan Shaver
Tim Bryan
Richard M. Smith
Jamie Davidson
Terry Joss

Matt Cooke

Joe Dart
Dominic Riggio
Cameron Kincaid
Jay Anderson
Rick Smith

Matt Caton

Jay Vancik

Jason Wilson

Player

Ed Jovanovski
Rob Shearer
Dan West
Dave Geris
John Cooper
Mike Loach
Brian Jones
David Green
Ryan Stewart
Greg Goodwin
Kevin Tucker
Derek Wells
Paul Brooks
Paul Beazley
Gary Sontag
Kevin Moxey
Ryan Skaleski
Todd Compeau
Tim Findlay

Pos

Pos
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Team

Lakewood St Edward
North Bay Midgets
Belle River Canadiens
Pickering Panthers
Chatham Maroons
Rochester Jr Americans
Markham Waxers
Motor City Chiefs
Detroit Little Caesars
Bowmanville Eagles
Walpole Island Hawks
Belle River Canadiens
Whitby Midgets
Quinte Midgets
Detroit Compuware
Leamington Flyers

Team

Stratford Cullitons
Stratford Cullitons
Peterborough Midgets
Detroit Little Caesars
Burlington Cougars
Smiths Falls Bears
Wexford Midgets
Wexford Midgets
SOO Indians Midgets
Wellington Dukes
Barrie Midgets
Detroit Falcons
Smiths Falls Bears
Blenheim Blades
Essex 73s

Aylmer Aces
Cleveland Barons
Chatham MicMacs

Team

Windsor Royals
Kitchener Jr Rangers
Lindsay Bears
Toronto Red Wings
Markham Midgets
Aylmer Aces
Wexford Midgets
Markham Waxers
Welland Cougars
Strathroy Blades
North York Midgets
Brampton Capitals
Oshawa Legionaires
Wexford Midgets
Muskoka Bears
Guelph Platers
Detroit GPD Midgets
Belle River Canadiens
Windsor Royals



OHL PRIORITY SELECTION 1992 - 1987

1992

Rd Pick Player

1
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11
12
13
14
15
16

1990

5
19
21
43
69

101
133
149
165
181
197
213
229
245

Rd Pick
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1988

19
29
74
90
100
102
103
112
135
167
183
199
215
229
244
257

Rd Pick

-
Howowouhsr

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

15

60

75

107
120
135
165
179
194
209
224
236
246
254
261
266
267
268

Mike Martin
Luke Clowes
Steve Webb
Adam Young
Jason Haelzle
Chris Peyton
Bill McGuigan
Travis Scott
David Pluck

Dwayne Whelpley
Keith McCullough

Joe McLean
Chris Monk
Keith Nichol

Player

Todd Warriner
Cory Stillman
Rick Morton
Paul Coffell
Rob Martin
Jerry Cagalj
Nick Serediak
Norm Dezainde
Jason Hines
Alan Sinclair
Don Landry
Charlie Egleston
Sean Allenmang
Dan Millsap
Jeff Gates

Jason McNichol
Jeff Bramham

Player

Karl Taylor
Kris Draper
John Johnson
Trent Gleason
Troy Gleason
Kevin Forrest

Randy Cheynowski

Sean O’Hagan
Dave Bonnar
Marc Chiappelli
Jody Fullerton
Sean Burns
Dan Drouin
Kevyn Irwin
Darryl Resko
Byron Smith
Doug Olds
Brian Richard

Pos

Pos
LW

LW

LW
LW
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Team

Stratford Cullitons
Cambridge Winterhawks
Peterborough Jr Petes
Toronto Red Wings
Kitchener Jr Rangers
St John’s Jr 50’s
Charlottetown Midgets
Nepean Raiders
Strathroy Blades
Mooretown Flags
Brockville Braves
Mooretown Flags
Newmarket 87s
Windsor Midgets

Team

Chatham MicMacs
Peterborough Roadrunners
Peterborough Roadrunners
Stratford Cullitons
Pickering Panthers
Hamilton Huskies
Toronto Red Wings
Kitchener Dutchmen
Barrie Midgets

Toronto Red Wings
Rayside-Balfour Midgets
Kitchener Jr Rangers

Port Dover Midgets
Cambridge Winterhawks
Kingsville Midgets
Seaforth Centenaires
Clearwater Steeplejacks

Team

Barrie Colts

Don Mills Flyers

Smiths Falls Bears
Brockville Midgets
Brockville Midgets
Toronto Marlboros Midgets
Port Colborne Schooners
Walkerton Blackhawks
Guelph Jr B

Detroit Nationals

Detroit Nationals

North Bay Midgets
Grimshy Peach Kings
Wallaceburg Lakers
North York Midgets
Belle River Canadiens
Team Michigan Midgets
Belle River Canadiens

1991

Rd Pick

SBo~N~orbrwNR

11
12
13
14
15
17
18
19
20
21
22

1989

23

39

52

55

90

108
119
151
167
183
199
215
231
259
271
277
282
284
285

Rd Pick

o O1O1T 0T WN

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18

1987

20
35
61
63
65
109
125
140
155
170
185
200
215
230
243
255

Rd Pick

~NOo OoTwnN

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

12
27
42
72
87
102
132
147
150
162
177
192
207
220
230
239
246
254
261

Player

Jamie Allison
Matt Mullin
Ryan O’Neill
Reuben Castella
Eric Stamp

Ryan Stephenson
Peter Allison
Jason Knobblock
Trent Cavicchi
Scott Faulkner
Craig Binns

Bill Bowler
Jamie Middleton
Dan Prudhomme
Casey Walsh
Mark Burnett
Brady Blain
Mike Mayhew

Jason Beuttenmiller

Kyle Peterson

Player

Ryan Merritt
Jason Zohil
Glen Craig
David Myles
Steve Shields
Blair Ettles
Darren Dougan
Jake Karam
Steve Norton
Andre Ducasse
Scott Timmons
Rick Foster
Bruno Lattanzio
Kyle Dietrich
Steve Gibson
George Robinson
Dan Carter

Player

Jamie Allan
Jim Solly
Tom Purcell
Brad Kutschke
John Valo
Alex Nikolic
Matt Saunders
Bob McKillop
Erin Nicholls
Denny Felsner
David Goverde
Mike Lemire
Brent Webster
Brad Watters
Stuart Birnie
Rick Poulin
Mark Thomas
Rob Rosati
Steve Coultes

Pos

Pos

Team

Waterloo Siskins
Guelph Platers
Richmond Hill Midgets
Muskoka Bears
Dundas Blues

Barrie Midgets
Waterloo Siskins
Detroit Michigan Nationals
Dartmouth Midgets
London Midgets
Nepean Raiders
Toronto Red Wings
York-Simcoe Express
Windsor Midgets
Halifax Midgets
York-Simcoe Express
Chatham MicMacs
Chatham MicMacs
Petrolia Jets

Thunder Bay Midgets

Team

Waterloo Siskins

Toronto Marlboros Midgets
Toronto Red Wings
Fredericton Red Wings
North Bay Midgets

North Bay Midgets
Rayside-Balfour Midgets
Timmins Midgets

Wexford Midgets

Massena Turbines

South Shore Midgets
Rayside-Balfour Midgets
St Thomas Stars

Guelph Jr B

Owen Sound Greys

Saint John Midgets

Detroit Compuware Ambassadors

Team

Brockville Braves

St Catharines Falcons
Georgetown Gemini
Elliot Lake Midgets
Detroit Art Van Furniture
Barrie Colts

Nepean Raiders
Kitchener Jr Rangers
Trenton Bobcats

Detroit Falcons

North Toronto Midgets
Alliston Hornets

Rye New York High School
Toronto Hillcrest

Smiths Falls Bears
Rayside-Balfour Midgets
Grand Valley Harvesters
North York Midgets

St Mary’s Lincolns






MICKEY RENAUD

In Our Minds Forever
In Our Hearts Forever
Part Of Our Souls Forever
On The Ice Forever

TIM CORNETT

Reqular Season Playoffs

Season Games Goals Assists Points Pen Mins GP G A PTS PIM

2005-06 68 8 18 26 70 7 IBONN3 3 12

2006-07 68 22 32 54 76

2007-08 56 21 20 41 73 ———
192 51 70 121 219 7 0 3 3 VS| SPITFIRES

OHL Draft: Windsor Spitfires, 7th round, 127th overall, 2004.
NHL Draft: Calgary Flames, 5th round, 143rd overall, 2007.

Dennis Pajot/Getty Images Dave Jewell/The Hockey Writers




Hypertrophic Cardiomyopathy

mayoclinic.org

Hypertrophic cardiomyopathy (HCM) is a disease in which the heart muscle becomes thickened (hypertrophied). The
thickened heart muscle can make it harder for the heart to pump blood.

Hypertrophic cardiomyopathy often goes undiagnosed because many people with the disease have few, if any,
P === symptoms. However, in a small number of people with HCM, the thickened heart muscle can cause shortness of
breath, chest pain or changes in the hearts electrical system, resulting in life-threatening irregular heart rhythms (arrhythmias) or sudden death.

Symptoms

Signs and symptoms of hypertrophic cardiomyopathy might include one or more of the following: MAYO
> Chest pain, especially during exercise C LI N IC
»  Fainting, especially during or just after exercise or exertion
»  Heart murmur, which a health care provider might detect while listening to the heart
»  Sensation of fast, fluttering or pounding heartbeats (palpitations)
> Shortness of breath, especially during exercise

Causes
Hypertrophic cardiomyopathy is usually caused by changes in genes (gene mutations) that cause the heart muscle to thicken.

Hypertrophic cardiomyopathy typically affects the muscular wall (septum) between the two bottom chambers of the heart (ventricles). The thickened wall
might block blood flow out of the heart. This is called obstructive hypertrophic cardiomyopathy.

If there's no significant blocking of blood flow, the condition is called nonobstructive hypertrophic cardiomyopathy. However, the heart's main pumping
chamber (left ventricle) might stiffen. This makes it hard for the heart to relax and reduces the amount of blood the ventricle can hold and send to the body
with each heartbeat.

People with hypertrophic cardiomyopathy also have a rearrangement of heart muscle cells (myofiber disarray). This can trigger arrhythmias in some people.

Risk Factors
Hypertrophic cardiomyopathy is usually passed down through families (inherited). People with one parent with hypertrophic cardiomyopathy have a 50%
chance of having the genetic mutation for the disease.

Parents, children or siblings of a person with hypertrophic cardiomyopathy should ask their health care providers about screening for the disease.

Complications
Complications of hypertrophic cardiomyopathy can include:
> Atrial fibrillation. A thickened heart muscle and changes in the structure of heart cells can cause changes in the heart's electrical system, resulting
in fast or irregular heartbeats. Atrial fibrillation can also increase the risk of developing blood clots, which can travel to the brain and cause a stroke.

> Blocked blood flow. In many people, the thickened heart muscle blocks the blood flow leaving the heart, causing shortness of breath with exertion,
chest pain, dizziness and fainting spells.

»  Mitral valve disease. If the thickened heart muscle blocks the blood flow leaving the heart, the valve between the left atrium and left ventricle (mitral
valve) might not close properly. As a result, blood can leak backward into the left atrium (mitral valve regurgitation), possibly making symptoms
worse.

»  Dilated cardiomyopathy. In a small number of people with HCM, the thickened heart muscle becomes weak and ineffective. The ventricle becomes
enlarged (dilated), and it pumps less forcefully.

> Heart failure. The thickened heart muscle can eventually become too stiff to fill the heart with blood. As a result, the heart can't pump enough blood
to meet the body's needs.

> Fainting (syncope). An irregular heartbeat or blockage of blood flow can sometimes cause fainting. Unexplained fainting can be related to sudden
cardiac death, especially if it's happened recently and in a young person.

»  Sudden cardiac death. Rarely, hypertrophic cardiomyopathy can cause heart-related sudden death in people of all ages. Because many people
with hypertrophic cardiomyopathy don't realize they have it, sudden cardiac death might be the first sign of the condition. It can happen in
seemingly healthy young people, including high school athletes and other young, active adults.

Prevention
There is no known prevention for hypertrophic cardiomyopathy. It's important to identify the condition as early as possible to guide treatment and prevent
complications.

If you have a first-degree relative — a parent, sibling or child — with hypertrophic cardiomyopathy, you might be referred for genetic testing to screen for the
condition. However, not everyone with HCM has a currently detectable mutation. Also, some insurance companies don't cover genetic testing.

If genetic testing isn't done, or if the results aren't helpful, then a health care provider might recommend repeated echocardiograms if you have a family
member with hypertrophic cardiomyopathy. Adolescents and competitive athletes should be screened once a year. Adults who don't compete in athletics
should be screened every five years.

http://www.mayoclinic.org/diseases-conditions/hypertrophic-cardiomyopathy/basics/definition/con-20030747



MICKEY RENAUD s
LAPTAIN ’.S' TROPH V

NOLAN DILLINGHAM

Dillingham was chosen for the award by a media selection
committee as the OHL team captain that best exemplifies
leadership on and off the ice, with a passion and dedication to
the game of hockey and community that Mickey
demonstrated.

“Receiving the Mickey Renaud Captain’s Trophy is an amazing
honour; | am incredibly grateful to have been selected,” said
Dillingham, who recently completed his fifth season in the
Sting organization. “Through our last few seasons our
coaching staff and management have been extremely
supportive and worked with our leadership group to cultivate
an environment that embraces discipline, hard work, and fun.
It has always been our commitment to not only excel on the
ice but also as a teammate, community leader and person.
This season may have fallen short of the championship we all

Mickey Renaud Captain's Trophy

2022-23:
2021-22:
2019-20:
2018-19:

Nolan Dillingham (Sarnia)
Mark Woolley (Owen Sound)
Ty Dellandrea (Flint)

Isaac Ratcliffe (Guelph)

2017-18: Justin Lemcke (Hamilton)

2016-17:
2015-16:
2014-15:
2013-14:
2012-13:
2011-12:
2010-11:

Alex Peters (Flint)

Michael Webster (Barrie)
Max Domi (London)

Matt Finn (Guelph)

Colin Miller (Sault Ste. Marie)
Andrew Agozzino (Niagara)
Ryan Ellis (Windsor)

2009-10: John Kurtz (Sudbury)
Chris Terry (Plymouth)

2008-09:

MICKEY RENAUD CAPTAIN'S TROPHY
EXCELLENCE IN LEADERSHIP

wanted, but the culture, environment and expectations we set are a big source of pride and hopefully something that will carry-on in Sarnia

for years to come.”

Ryan Ellis Received The Award In 2010-11

“It is always exciting to win personal awards but to receive
one that recognizes your leadership is extra special for
me,” said Ellis. “Being able to learn from Mickey in my first
year helped a lot, he always made everyone feel part of
the team. This year | tried to do the same by making
everyone feel comfortable and we were like a family in
Windsor and | think it contributed to our success.”
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